S RBF+ IHRVa2—-23>

WELAHICSETCORAREREE T, L BHHCE
. ELCBEVTEL, $l, [REDLEDHICHT
BFUTFEL] 2, RITAHICBTMATT L,

BCDORBERE. XPICEFTICBELTTFEWL,

*HNERRADLY, FEL (ORETETIREFHY LT,

B Before assembly, make sure to completely read this
instruction manual. In particular, make sure to read the
“Follow these rules to ensure safety” section before
operating the unit.

B Keep this instruction manual in a handy, safe place.

*In order to make improvements to this product,
specifications may be altered without prior notice.

www.rchelibase.com

FEHT Main features
¥YH Gearratio I09SRAL-¥ 966:1:465

30 class engine

S0 73AX-T 87:1:471

50 class engine
Radio control device [ ~ U A7 OXE v k (I8

Programmable transmitter set for model
) helicopters (Sold separately)
#@#17 Compatible engine / 32-507 5 X (B1%E)
32-50 class engine (Sold separately)

s1Bm

.

1190mm

HIRO30 LIMMNED ©2003
MADE IN JAPAN



~,

B >
Table of Contents

L HST2 IR B AN T BT T EW e 1
2 RETTHR oot 11
30 T T A BHR o 50
L N A OO 60
5B S DI DUT e 64

1. Read before assembIY ......ccccccieiieieieiineieeseeee e 1
2. ASSEMDBLY ..ouiiviiiiii s .11
BUFHGRE oot 50
4. MAINLENANCE ...ouvieiiieiiieieieiieet ettt st es e sae e ene e 60
5. REPAIL PAITS ..ottt ettt ettt ettt et et 64

AT A

yb‘(b% B LLM\?‘J’DMJ%_F

Read before assembly

I E RS BAICRE DT HITBT
HFYTEL,

For safety reasons, observe the following
precautions before assembly.

ZOECE, vaR—#FeBE EFWEEE, KoL TV
9,

BRI BENSWITEL Tedbic, RETHNC Z ORRGIHBEZREZE T
KL BTATIW,

AT L OFREIE, WO, RITAEREZTHICTHEBEDS
ZIELUL ., BRIIVIVDIF—EF o TRITLIEET S &9 BEOWL

TeLES,

IRV e s 7FIVARE] OERICONWT
HEESLOEENCERD T2 VRV EY 7 IVHE) OEBRZHBAL
9,

Thank you very much for purchasing a Hirobo product. In order to be
able to use this product safely, please read this manual before flying the
helicopter. Please fly the helicopter safely observing all rules and
manners after having fully understood the flight precautions, the unit's
capabilities, and the best way to fly it.

The meaning of symbols and signal words.
The meaning of symbols and signal words indicated at the head of
cautionary notes are as explained below. Even comments marked with

LGN KR LHETE R X > TIEERGER  [ACAUTION | may result in serious harm depending on the
IO TJREELR S D 9, circumstances.
4 N N - - - ~N
WoOERE LIEE Eic, BEREESOERE Mishandling due to failure to follow
A%% FERICKHE TN S ATRBEAR E WV E D, AWARNING these instructions may result in severe
injury or death.
. BolelkE Uik 2, Rk &> TREKRK Mishandling due to failure to follow
A?EE%\ GEEICHET A < FTREM D B B ?é(Do A CAUTION Lhese instructions may result in serious
arm.
*% oty
\® BIE | micmprocFaun, y \® FORBIDDEN | Do not attempt under any circumstances.)
G RO, #E, AVTFF U ACHET 3 EERIEE, (NOTE) : Implies important information regarding this product’s

1SN EE B AT, BB &7 OSSR FIH 2R
BLUTH BRI A TTEW,

2. HSTBETIC, B E - NBEBIEND FTE W, 23y ZHE OB,
RO, REFICOWVTRHIEUhhET, A—HROTE - 7
BhH o TBmEIE, BFRTIH, BHEN— FCiGEEDHZ
&5V, b R—HREH - BESE T, Rt ENEEHREOL
THEFE T E W,

assembly, operation, or maintenance.

1. Before assembly, read the instruction manual thoroughly familiarizing
yourself with the unit’s structure and assembly procedures.

2. Before assembly, check the quantity of parts and their descriptions.
After the packaging has been opened, parts cannot be exchanged or
returned. In the event of any missing or defective parts, have the
store from where you purchased the product stamp your user’s card
and send it with the name and description of the part(s) to Hirobo’s
Sales Department.




BT VD VR DR2IDONT For the safe operation of the radio controlled engines
KEEEE WARNING
IIVIRENDRETIC Before starting the engine
1. AJREIRBRD . MRITBZERLUTTFE WV, 1. Clear as much debris from the airfield as possible.
@ NA, HI A, K&, #e. Ub, FHMSORMZRITEN D & Clear away pebbles, glass, nails, wire, rope, floating objects, or other trash from
WORRDNTTREW, the airfield.
2. FAEIORAZEBLTTREW, 2. Consider the circumstances of the surrounding area.
¢ E, WOLE, RURBRBARITI RV TREW, & Do not fly in strong winds, rain, or at night.
@ N2V EITTERITE RO TR EW, & Do not fly in a crowded area.
¢ xR, K, RWhREDEL TRRTEEROTRIW, & Do not fly near homes, schools, or hospitals.
@ EHE R, BRKEDE S TRRITERIROTRFEL, & Do not fly near roads, railways, or power lines.
@ F UBEFEHORRREHEERANE AV S RRERITE IRV TR E @ Do not fly near another radio controlled unit that uses the same frequency.
Ve 3. This unit must not be operated by:
3 RDEK S TN FRBRE T TRRITE GO TREL, & Children.
& i, @ Menstruating or pregnant women.
& LR RO A, @ Tired, sick, or inebriated individuals.
@ FENTVDHE, RO, Bro TV B, & Individuals under the influence of drugs or for some other reason incapable of
@ EMORE, FOMOMETIERGBEN TERWV A, operating the unit normally.
@ TLBOHR MADEM ZED 258, o5 UHERZRL 4 Beginners or individuals operating a borrowed unit should proceed only after
HoTWB A SEZERERZT THLBRDTTIEL, having received safety instructions from someone familiar with the model.
4. EHUTHEALZOTREW, 4. Do not use the unit improperly.
@ BREICE SRV EEERI T2 LAV T REL, @ Do not perform any remodeling or configuration unsuitable for the unit’s
@ FHBAVRENTO 2L, BTZOHMTHEAL TFEW, functions.
@ iR DESEEAEICIER LAV TRE W, @ Make sure to use within the range of the limitations indicated for the unit.
5 TELAELTERETEUCDTTEW, & Do not use for aerial photography or crop dusting.
O EZTT, BEXRVEBALUTTRIW, 5. Wear appropriate clothing.
@ AP, MEEISHPORTVLEDE, BIKDTHEVTREY, & Wear a long-sleeve top and trousers.
€ EVEIE BETORIICHEDATTIE, & Do not wear jewelry or object that may get easily entangled.
¢ ETREDD, HWTMEEHLTTFE, & Long hear should be bound to shoulder length.
& SIREICSIEAER, BREICSUTFEEZ LT RE W, & Wear shoes for solid footing.
6. RIAN—RVLVFEDOTEEIIONUTTIEIL, & Wear gloves should it become necessary to touch hot components.
& BEIT S RNCH LT, B, BiEFICHWETEES IO N L TH 6. Put away screwdrivers, wrenches, or other tools.
% ERMERLUTTREY, & Before starting the engine, check that any tools used in the assembly, installation,
7. BEHOSMZELTREY, or maintenance of the unit have been put away.
¢ BERTIC, SEMICBREN KON T ERL, EFWIC{EEITS 7. Inspect each part.
W, FTATEORREZRET 2R LU TTE W, & Before starting the engine, check for any damaged parts and make sure that the
& EERD OMERE, RUEEORIV S, F v b ORHIRE, §8 unit operates normally with all its functions in order.
EOIRE ., BAPIREE, Z OMRITICHE R RE T2 TOREMNCR & Adjust the positioning of moveable parts and check that all nuts and bolts and
WHEODIER LT FEW, nuts are fastened, that there are no damaged or improperly installed parts, and
¢ EEHBEOBRBEEHMOR)ETOMERELTTEV, that there are no abnormalities that would adversely affect the flight of the unit.
@ BELUE, ZOMER B, FHHEORRICNEST & Check that the power supply voltage (charge of the batteries) in the remote control
TEV, AR TRINTOERVESIE, BE LTRSS, £ is sufficient.
el e R —BREERS L 2TV T — A TEERTT & The exchange or repair of damaged parts should be performed according to the
ToTHREY, instruction manual. In the event that the desired operation is not indicated in the
@ HBETRTIC, BT EEBOR DD 2 ATWIROD, TREEENDORAETH manual, ask for repair service at the store from where you purchased the product
(FAIVITUR), HE - ZEEANY TV RSICRBINT or at the engineering services section of Hirobo’s Sales Department.
WA FRUTTREW, & Before starting the engine, make sure that there are no loose screws, that all
8 MEAMZERLUTTEV, specified locations are properly lubricated with grease or oil, and that the
& RFHE, RO R—h 20 7ICGGEEHE N TV, MIERRHEL transmitter and receiver batteries are properly charged.
AOEDRFEH UKD T FEVERDPIDORRE %2 8NA 8. Use genuine parts.
HOET, @ To reduce the risk of accidents and injuries, do not use parts other those shown
9. LYVVEREIEIRNT, BHOBREAEZHEE LU TREW, in this instruction manual or in Hirobo catalogs.
@ L2V VERBBE SR, SEMOBEAERHE LTI EE, 9. With the engine off, practice how to operate each part.
@ BEERDCBERTZETCRIY VU BB EOTIIEEY, & Before starting the engine, practice how to operate each part.
@ BHMOBXICEEDNALNDFHL TV UV RBEIE HRN T @ Do not start the engine before having acquired sufficient handling skill.
FEEW, @ Do not start the engine in the event that any abnormalities are noticed in the
movement of the mechanisms.




IREHTDWNT

FUEL

LRI Y SR O 7 a— R RE T,
@ V) URATMIRER T E E A
@ J O BRENIEFREN B T KLV O TI D nicld 51
BLTLREEY,
@ LIV VDRAT(ABCIEY VA FIERNIC X D VST E
LTLIEEW,
L RRIHAY ) YRV VOIRER, V)V 2IH L2 A 2y
VA AN DG TIREEREEOE, RTHEHLTIEE N,
. BRELERIRRT R b2 RV UERELREET, TOBATH
S517% > TTREW,
KR LT HESITBEIRR U0 T & W, FRc Tz
TN IR B DIEERT R DR TLIEE Y,
@ BRI IF SRV E S IR L. NIRRT RER > TL

7ZEW,
@ BEOER, PERAHAREETTOT, RTENTHOHF->TL
7ZEW,

& ZEIKRPICERALZO T EY,, BEOBNAH D ET,

- RRHAREZ T, SATED BICAS EHETY,
& —HEHRZIHEAICE, b5 RIRT 2R E2 LIET

QICERIDZEE 5 1 TLIEEL,

. Rl RHBFTY 5 dm MU EEENT, YV VRBELTRE
W

L RENE R v v TR LoD L SIROF OB, EWVIRIEATNIC E
LTLIEEY,

1.

For Glow engines, only use Glow fuel.
@ Gasoline or kerosene may not be used.
& GLOW fuel is highly volatile and flammable. Handle with care.
@ Use properly in accordance with the type of engine. (ABC or ring fitted)
If the engine uses gasoline, make sure to use a 1:25 mixture of 2-cycle
engine oil and gasoline.
Stop the engine and let it cool down sufficiently before refueling.
. Do not refuel near a naked flame and especially not while smoking.
& Refuel in a way as to prevent spilling and make sure to wipe up any
spilled fuel.
@ Because fuel vapors and exhaust gas are hazardous, make sure to use the
product outdoors.
& To reduce the risk of explosions, do not incinerate empty fuel cans.
. It is harmful to drink the fuel or get it in the eyes.
4 In the event of an accident, induce vomiting or thoroughly wash out the
eyes and see a doctor immediately.
After refueling, start the engine at a distance of 3m or more away from
where the refueling took place.
Fasten the cap on the fuel can tightly and keep in a cool, dark place out of
the reach of children.

RITHIE

While in flight

 EEG BB TR LRV TLIEE W,

@ BEATED ., FEOAATZD LB TEB LI TLIEE L,
& ERHE, BORTVOTETICTHERLTIEEY,

L ROBEE, LUV UREIEERTIEEY,,

& BIAOREE XU, REBOFBEITRS L&,

¢ EBRBX U AT S L&,

@ BARORTFNEN oD, BEZVRERIZRELE &,

& FOMERNFHEINDS L&,

L LYV VEIREIT 2 E XL, RO EIKEBLUTLEI WY,

& AEICA. B, BEYHATOITDICHER LU THSBEILT
LIEEW,

@ LoD EBEZEEZ ZEERLTIIEE W,

@ EEBOATY MVORT 1w IHBRT, TP VOF1T
L A—BIEN . AT —OMET A RUVTIREICHZ T &7
HERLTLIEE Y,

. BROBNHDH O £I O TREFSICTRMEANGOTLIEE

WY,

L BT E D b= F o TBELALTEIV,

& —EICERBOBEERC, it U TERM OB, EHICKD
HTHEF S, BEDRERORER LR 90T, BHICK
BERS XL TLIEE Y,

@ L TVD ExX, HEOBKGEDIMRNOTLIEE W,

@ EADERICH - T=RdT2 LT & v, EHARTEEDR
HRPERICDEMADET,

L LUV VEREIRE S L KD ELEERE, TRV VAR

BRI TBY EI MEFIED TS~ T 5 —R TV CEN

TSI LTLIEE Y,

. Do not operate in an awkward posture.

@ Do not operate seated or lying down.

@ Because slopes are slippery, exercise caution so as to not loose your
footing.

Stop the engine in the following situations:

@ When adjusting the unit’s body or the transmitter.

@ When replacing accessories or parts.

@ When the body of the unit is out of alignment or when abnormal noises
or vibrations occur.

@ Whenever some kind of danger is anticipated.

Exercise the following precautions when starting the engine.

@ Check that there are no people, animals, or obstructions in the surrounding
area.

@ Hold the unit securely in a stationary position.

@ Check that the position of the transmitter’s throttle stick and the engine

carburetor are at their lowest positions (idling).

4. To reduce the risk of injury, do not insert hands or objects in rotating parts.

Enjoy the flight while observing safety rules and manners.

@ Fatigue brought upon by continuous operation for long periods at a time
may result in impaired judgment or accidents. Be sure to take sufficient
rests.

4 When operating, do not get too close to the unit.

@ Operate the unit within the limits of your ability. Operating the unit
improperly increases the risk of accidents or injury.

The engine and muffler become very hot after starting the engine and remain

hot immediately after shut down. To prevent burns, do not touch the engine

or muffler.




RIT&IE

After a flight

1 BRSO EMELTIEE Y,
@ T CBEOERETRO, XY DB ADHEN HNIZHT 1
fBELTLIEE Y,
i kIh, KEFRT CICEEW->TLEEW,
& EREET 2B 2> 7 F v T L 2 —HOBKES
NCRER S TLIEE L,
@ EHPRERMORZML, HIAFICIES TLTEE W,
2. FELAELHELTLIEEY,
@ R UIEBFHT, SIROFOREIIZOEZAICHEBELTLEE
W,
3 EEUE, BE BT OIRFE, FrvoR—#hEEARIY Y
TV TP —ERCBE UL TEED,
¢ BHOMFBOKVARHEATEEE > TORWAHERE TS
L TORMBREFEL RVIRIT TR BHROEROER Lk
DEI,
& B, HEmETLEEE, TUYVRELELTITRSTLEE
W,
& BE. WEERHH B, BELTHSEELTLFE
W, T OBE, BB, FEEOMESRFE LT HEHLTIEE Y,
@ RAERCEIBEEOM TOUGEE  ARO MR FIE T E A&
BBERH D EFFTOTHFRDEVTLITEI L,
& REROEZEREL, BEOBE, BEPREZN <o, #ike
Lo EEELTLEIY,

ZCDOWVT
FATICHE L., BRICKRENT RV S I HRIESIROH B~ T
T ALY ELTEBLTLIIEE N,

1.

Conduct a thorough inspection.

@ Immediately inspect each part and retighten or replace any screws that
may have become loose or fallen out.

& Wipe away any oil, dirt, or water.

¢ If storing for an extended period of time, completely remove the fuel
from the tank and carburetor.

4 Lubricate or replace parts according to the instruction manual.

. Store the unit properly.

¢ Store in a dry place out of the reach of children.

. Inquire about repairs at the store from where you purchased the product or

at the engineering services section of Hirobo’s Sales Department.

4 Individuals lacking proper knowledge or tools necessary for repairs may
not only impair the performance of the unit but may also increase the
risk of accidents or injury.

@ Turn off the engine before performing any repairs or adjustments.

& Repair all damaged parts before storage. Make sure to use only
designated, genuine parts.

@ Do not perform any remodeling or reconfiguration of the unit’s body or
peripheral equipment. Doing so may impair the unit’s performance.

& When storing or transporting the unit, secure it firmly so as to prevent
fuel loss, damage, or injury.

Noise

When flying the unit be sure have the muftler (silencer) attached in order to

avoid disturbing people in the surrounding area.




HAERN ) 2T 2 —EREIC
&)Hy U *&L\L\Tv_ C ( TLM‘L

For safe handling of the radio controlled helicopter

PRI BRI T Y AL L U HIBOE BB B E Uih
U a7 2 —0OBE, & SICRICHRNSEEFIEEF > TLIEEW,

In addition to the standard precautions previously mentioned regarding radio
controlled engines, please observe also the following precautionary items which
are specific to helicopters.

EROBE, RITINCEE LV EBRORBEMT 5N TVE T, MRk
HERONY TRV CFRICHRITE D LN TEETH, 2=
ERSCEFEBEMEEDLOIDDET L, H— ARHEEZERR
DOhnE, RIDIRBHRIC DR D, SRERREEZFT,
FATHROBERIIRHEEDS BB RO S NZBELH O ETOT, &7
FTAVERBICHA LT TIEY, FLLEABZBEVRDICK T
fRFEENBHEEE L TEE W,
TATORTPEFENFEE LIRS, B9 5RE LT RSV, RITHIC,
O—X2—7L— RTCHIEZ 058 ML EBENTVE S TL.&
IR BHERDZANRELTVBRZ B FET, FOFEET
FITLTWVD &, 0—2—DRaZNKZ KD, &5 1200~ 2000 [EHf
BOEEENEE LW — X —DNEN S I IA FHORCHE LD
O—2—W7 L— RRVE = 5HETT 0T KERIIZD £I,
DUTHED DDRENFEE LS 3 CIERREE LT REWH
A TRIESREER LTI W,

For real aircraft, strict pre-flight inspections are mandatory. The radio controlled
helicopter when in flight is essentially no different from a real aircraft even
though it is small and can be flown easily. It may be a great nuisance to others
and, should it strike a person or vehicle, may cause severe injury or damage.
The operator of a radio controlled unit may be held liable for accidents occurring
during flight. For this reason, inquire at the store of purchase about special
insurance that may be taken out for radio controlled devices.

Make sure to inspect the unit thoroughly before flight or in the case of any
abnormality. If the rotor blades should strike the ground during flight, there
may be tiny cracks or loosening in various places even though there may not be
any visible damage. If flown in this condition, the cracks may enlarge and
cause severe accidents such as the weight flying off from the rotor’s interior or
the rotor itself, which spins at a speed of 1200~2000 rpm, may fly off from the
blade holder.

If in doubt about the condition of any part, replace it immediately using only
genuine parts.

754 FEIDIERIR

Pre-flight inspection

1. FILEOHE IEETEZHHh LEERUEMEEEZII T REE
W JHPEEIERICBR T,

2. EROTw FORIL M B H, BEDRODIEEL TLTEI W,

3. Ur—I0ny RRT Iy AR—ICHZRD B AHIROIEERL
TLIEEW,

4, IV UY ORIV NCDBADIRODHEREL T TEE W,

5. @—&—7 L — RIEDEEDIT WV, 7 L— RV E—FIEA
RCHER LT 72 &,

6. I—R—TL—RDUr A MNILZEEEEINTOELHEELTL
7ZEW,

7. EEH ZER AX—Z—, TS — Oy TU—FEE

TR LTLTEE W,

8. PRELR UEIE DIREEERFEE L T T VRET o — 7 OFThElih®
DT IV E—DEDED X FRCT < 7k o T RS I AE R
EHOEH D TR TR OL Y Y B IR & BRIEERIC DD
BERBOET,

9. =TS FOREEHEEL TLEEVSHCEL kot 7o 71k
BRENMEDENIEN O Tl IRITHRO IV UZIED 5 BETE R
DM BBENH O £T,

10. B < B ZERE LT I2E 0,

1. 2TOY— RPN AL—RCEET 2R L T < 72T W BEEED
LU REIEIERERBEORR 420 | T2 ONABR T,

12. Vv A ZIEU L EBIF 2 ERE U C K TEE W FHCHIHEIRREIC B
mfdﬁ@ﬁﬁ%ﬁwa<tém

13. 7—ila—Z—OE#E~ L D7
W,

14, BARSE OB OMIMZIER L TIIEE W,

VELIMERL T TEE

1. Beginners should receive safety and technical guidance from an experienced

individual. Teaching yourself is extremely dangerous.

2. Check that there are no missing or loose nuts or bolts.

3. Check that there is no rattle or loosening in the linkage rods or adjusters.

4. Check that there are no loose bolts in the engine mount.

5. Carefully check that the rotor blades are not damaged or cracked especially
in the vicinity of the blade holder.

6. Check that the rotor blade weight is safely fastened.

7. Check that the batteries for the transmitter, receiver, starter, and the plug
heat are sufficiently charged.

8. Check the condition of the fuel and fuel line. Bent tubes, clogged filters,
and especially old fuel may not only render the engine difficult to start but
may also cause it to stall mid-flight resulting in crashes.

9. Check the condition of the glow plugs. Old plugs may not only render the
engine difficult to start but may also cause it to stall mid-flight resulting in
crashes.

10. Check the reach of the radio waves.

11. Check that the servos operate smoothly. Their malfunction may cause a
loss of control and increase the risk of danger.

12. Check that the gyro is operating properly and, especially, in the right
direction while starting the engine.

13. Check the tension of the tail rotor belt drive.

14. Check that each part of the unit’s body is sufficiently lubricated.




754 FRORERER

In-flight safety check

TV VEIENIT S EEFEDICHEIEZ T OR BEAFNF K
EDHRRODPIEZEL TLTEI W,

JEFC R R OMERENI VIR S & 2R L T R EH2E
BOIEFIC XA » F 2 AN EEBHO ATy WVAT 1w I RT
U LBy VEEIOMBICE Y R UTL I, 20D L E3EEH
WCkoTlE, PARLT w7 /ATy FVR—IVE /T 5A FE—
REDAA v FUIBICK O F v T L ZR—ORENT Y VihEf R
KKCWVWIRWIEEDRH D T OT, BTHREMIBICRELTIIEE L,
LUV VERENCIE ST —Z— Ny RE LoD &R LAV K
SICFTHEZ TN,

LUV UHEENRE, LYYV RO T A ERIC A D
T, KBICEBRLTLEE Y,

RITZRFECHBNY AT 2—0OfEK, T2V VigBfiEs k¢,
BPHEE X D 15m DILEBEN TG T o T IEE W, e, FH
ORI TR U, RATIB IO A OERR, WA &
HERBLTLIEE Y,

BADTELO T EMBERNC, bT v F 27 (&o— 2 —OH)
EiFaoTLIRE, I wF U T RERTZIBETEH  BiEH 5
S5m AP O R W T R EW,

FATHICEE AR, BEGZHRELES. TR
®, LV UEREESSRAZPEERL TRV,

R TRIT ORI, BRPOBERORERE XD £9 DT,
V=L F—Z5F0, BRICETZL o TBRELALTEI L,

Check that there are no objects in the surrounding area that may get
entangled or struck by the unit.

Check that there are no other operators in the surrounding area using the
same frequency and, after turning on first the transmitter and then the
receiver consecutively, set the transmitter’s throttle stick and trim to their
engine start-up positions. Depending on the transmitter unit, the carburetor
may not be in its engine start-up position due to the positioning of the idle-
up, throttle-hold, or flight-mode switches. Make sure to return them to
their start-up positions.

When starting the engine, make sure to hold the rotor head firmly by hand
80 as to not let it rotate.

Because the engine and muffler become hot immediately after the engine
is started, exercise caution so as to prevent burns.

When taking off, the unit should be positioned 15 meters or more away
from the operator. Be aware of the conditions of the surrounding area and
check that there are no other people or dangerous obstacles.

Just before take-off, adjust the tracking (each rotor’s track). Even when
checking the tracking, do not get nearer than 5 meters from the unit.

In the event that abnormal noises or vibrations should occur, land the unit
immediately, stop the engine, and check the cause of the problem.
Because operating the unit improperly or recklessly may cause accidents
or injury, observe all safety rules and manners and enjoy operating the unit
safely and responsibly.

751 MEDRERIR

After-flight safety inspection

MITHED o725, T CIKEHOEBEITOTL IV 2T D
% HRHTED B NUE, T L T LIV FHIERBHEL B
R, L TLIEE Y,

HBENFZENWICHEE S TLEEW,

ERE DRI IR VIEER. BE 2 I RUEF+ T L2 —H
DORZRER S TLIEE L,

Immediately inspect each part after every flight. Be sure to replace or
retighten missing or loose screws and replace any damaged parts.

Wipe away any oil or dirt.

If the unit will not be flown for a long period of time, empty the fuel from

the tank and carburetor.

(REFR

Storage area

L.

EH AYEOH 7= 2 I8R5, BRI 72 5 B AT EEAE) @ Ukwv el
7EEW,

HTRELOIVHBETHRE LTI,
AU R LI EAN) AT A BHEE LR TLEE
W,

LUV VRIS, BEREEHOR Ty MV R AEAT—Of]
BOLY YV EIEITRAS S &R L TIIEEL,

LYV YDAT—RO OFEBET A4 RV 27 TR 5 BER,
BT I—2—w FHAEELAZVE I Loh D EME 2T, 17
o T &V, Eio, IR ACET2ER LTS,

1.

2.

1.

Do not store in an area exposed to direct sunlight or where temperatures
may rise (i.e. in a car). Instead, store it in a shaded, well ventilated area.

Do not store the unit with fuel in its tank.

KB CAUTION

After starting the engine, check if the engine stalls when the transmitter’s
throttle trim is at its lowest position.

When adjusting the engine’s low throttle speed while idling, be sure to
hold down the rotor head firmly so as to prevent it from rotating. Be

careful of exhaust fumes.




How to read this instruction manual

MRILETDER

1. MSr5uiciEz B A C. BB X ZO/ME RO FIEZH#
LU THEHIICAS T IV ELWHIZIThRVE A
OHRER R TR KBEND T, KEFT T,

2. M TAENC, MmO - NAZBIEID TEE W, /3y TREE
OB, RO, REFICOWTRIGUMRE T, H—ERRD
RE « FESDSEBECE. BFEERTITH, BRE— R
FREOHIZE 5V, bR —#ath - BEARTE T, %L
WA ZBRLO_ESEE L IEEW,

Pre-assembly precautions

1. Before assembly, read the instruction manual thoroughly and familiarize
yourself with the unit’s structure and assembly procedures. Failure to
assemble the unit properly may not only result in impaired performance
but may also increase the risk of danger.

2. Before assembly, check the quantity of parts and their descriptions. After
the packaging has been opened, parts cannot be exchanged or returned. In
the event of any missing or defective parts, have the store from where you
purchased the product stamp your user’s card and send it with the name
and description of the part(s) to Hirobo’s Sales Department.

]l

Example

DT—rHHBEFL, RE—Z 1 PGPy ZH) %
EHLUTTFEWL,

HBEBOLEWMZBEIC LT, IMIBEOEET = v 72T TRE
W

(O Apply Hobby Tight (thread locking agent) at each location indicated with

.

(2) 1In the instruction manual, refer to the column on the left-hand side to check
the type and quantity of small parts.

MRS
Assembly No.

TI#2%

Process name

A rseapncosmmioonTi,

TAHICBTHTHS FEEL,

Make sure to read the cautions prior to
\ assembly.

V
AT7va7L— DT
Swash plate assembly

v

A 3 & Caution

~

ERw ARV R D)., 3
Pivot bolt (D)

ERy FRIVEBRT v 27— MUGHIZK WIFEIE ECH
IEM3CST EDRVEMEL, 2 VILET>THL &, #MHRAHFEL<
BYET,

If the pivot bolts are difficult to fasten onto the swash plate, use
an M3CS screw or other type of screw beforehand to cut in
threads which will make fastening easier.

Ry MRV (B)
Pivot bolt (E)

9357 I T A Y
\233.5 radius pin

NMIERRORE. RYE. FERH
Part name, full-scale illustration, and quantity.

iRy MRV RO RS T
How to distinguish pivot bolt (E) from pivot bolt (D).

w8 éjym

Ry PRV (D) ERw FRILE (B)
Pivot bolt (D) Pivot bolt (E)

ERy MRV (D)
Pivot bolt (D)
ERw MRV (B
Pivot bolt (E) iz

iRy AV R (B

Pivot bolt (E)

@357 IT ALY
¢3.5 radius pin

¥Ry RV (D)
Pivot bolt (D)

vy b zﬁ(]b)]\ (D) $
Pivot bolt (D o vy PRIV (B
ATwaZL—F Ppivotbolt (E)
Swash plate

Eg=
=

AWARNING

AEEZOBE. X, BHUAOBRZRIOWT, +8457X M E
ToTVELADT. EHREEDTREMLLHBYET. TDOHE. —
DNEEEEVHIRETDOTTTETEL,

Due to a lack of proper testing, please acknowledge that Hirobo
will not take responsibility for accidents resulting from
remodeling the unit or from the replacement of parts with those
not manufactured by Hirobo.




~ &

Y OEREY A ADRT

How to read part types and sizes H

AFEBPHOTIIIGEH L TWAREEE, ROPFIZL > T FET,
@ HMIEIJA-ILTYT, LN, XPTREARLIZFRENTY
LHIE I Y A=V TY,

The symbols shown in this instruction manual as shown as below:
@ The unit of measurement is the millimeter. The lengths, etc. shown

in the following are indicated in millimeters.

L—J8mm

FANEE X ey PR 1~ 05K —JuL
Pan-head screw @ Set screw @5 ball
I~ ()
§ 12mm I 4mm @
= S 5mm
M3X12PH M3X4SS smm 054~
3x12 amm 05 bal
X*ryyTRA7Y 21— BftE R A HI 3mm
Cap screw ‘ Shoulder screw @ Bushing
—i V
§ 8mm g T4.5mm %jﬂﬂm
= —
S — M2X4 58 ft -
M3X8CS b M2X4.5 2mm S3X6X7 Smm
3mm
shoulder screw
ZyETEX1E Fv bk EVYT
Tapping screw 1 — Nut 3mm E-ring 6mm
10mm 5.5mm @(
_
M3+ b @6 EUY
M3X10TS-1 3mm M3 nut 26 e-ring
2y ELTER2ME Fa4arFy b h7— 5mm
Tapping screw 2 Nylon nut 3mm Coliar
7
8mm % IS.Smm
Al
VAL M3FAa>Fy b PR
M3X8TS-2 3mm Grooved M3 nylon nut C 65X28X5.5 8mm
6mm
me = AN AR A 3 AZXMXRTYLT
Countersunk screw @ Flat washer mm Thrust bearing
= ST
= 12mm e :I: 1mm XK
M3X12[ E X g l L—-l
N,
M3X12 S FW 3X9X1T 9mm Brg. 06Xo12
countersunk screw 3mm —
12mm
o 4mm
M¢vt>7t3 N7y K&KV b
Counterssgrrél\(Ntappmg Bearing I4mm Button bolt
g 10mm 4mm
)
M3X10IITS-1 4 _i Brg. 04Xo8X4 e
M3X10 Brg. 04Xa8X2.5F _fosmm | MoX8AR X = AL b Bmm
countersunk TS-1 3mm ' ‘ - M3X8 button bolt

TP & 24F, Matll A P2 ) LA ORODITHE AT, LdZADEN
BENH Y D, MaASHEIIHESNLIEITLOIATIEE Y, -
L. LOTEL LA VDEDLLL Y ETOT, HBadLHT5ETL

HRNTLEE N,

Tapping screws cut threads in the holes of the parts. When screws are difficult to
tighten, fasten the screw until the part is properly set. However, do not over-tighten
the screw to the point of stripping the threads or warping the part.

Correct O
Wrong ><

LT &
Over-tightened.

FIUHEDHW
Stripped threads.




Shuttle SCEADU %27 14 r§3578HICF v b

S ICHELEHD (FI5E)

ltems necessary for flying the shuttle-SCEADU
model not included in this kit (Sold separately)

kAL G2, DTOL0LETY, (FI5E)

The following items are necessary in order to enjoy the unit’s operation. (sold

separately)

JAaRtEy b
Radio set

Transmitter

BIER
Receiver

Switch

EvFs—v
Pitch gauge

2513-040 ¥2,800

WK T
Fuel pump

Ni-cd /Xy 7 1) —

Z—Rarh—FR
Needte control servo

A0y MY =K
Throttle servo (2

Nickel-cadmium battery

orty—K
Aileron servo

Rudder servo

g~
Extension cord
00mm)

T4 hE—f
ERI-F
Extension
cord with
filter

IYYrR8—-5—F I>V>T57 J—Z&——F
Ny F)—12v Et— r REJI/\ ‘yhT - Booster cables
12V engine starter ngine plug heating s
battery battery < \\\\\
A\
\C—;‘//‘i\\ﬁg}
2401-004
¥1,400 2513-066 ¥1,000
— 24— w7k IVTEBRARS -4 I 230~50775Z
(T2 2ANTILY Engine starter 30-50 class engine
Starter shaft } ~ ‘\
(With one-way bearing) h )

2513-053 ¥3,800

>

EONT
O
TNE

0K — RC #%t

HIROBO RC Fuel For Helicopter & Airplane

15% = hEX &2 (F 1 IL#20%)
15%Nitromethan (approx.20%oil)

2515-200 ¥4,000

23% Z bOX 2> (F1IL$120%)
23%Nitromethan (approx.20%oil)

2515-201 ¥5,000

30% = hAX A (F11£920%)
30%Nitromethan (approx.20%oil)

2515-202 ¥6,000

#ITICLELTE | [Tools necessary for assembly|

+RZAN—

* oo

Large and small
Phillips screwdrivers

SUFNF
Long-nose pliers

hyB—F47
Cutter knife

2513-045 ¥800

N3 EYRS4n8—- |TUTFLHUZ
Scissors Pin driver Molybdenum grease

+ELUF
Cross wrench

(BHE / Curve)

2513-046 ¥600

(X =/ Mini) 2513-042  ¥800 2513-044 ¥300
B A=N=84F | =y /8= TRXVBIE oy rkIvk RALLF
Instant adhesive x> By 7l Nipper {1—2— IR KZA418— Allen hex socket
(ZAP AGAP CA +) | Supertype Epoxy-resin Rod -end driver

B4 low viscosity
2515-010 ¥1,000
SH5E high viscosity
2515-011 ¥1,000

thread locking
agent

2515-029 ¥500

5%
5 minute
2515-024

304
30 minute
2515-025

¥800 ¥800

(ball link) driver

2513-024 ¥600

(ball link) pliers

2513-041 ¥3,500

1.5mm 2513-054 ¥900
2mm  2513-055¥900
2.5mm 2513-056 ¥900
3mm  2513-057 ¥900




|h 5 & ERILAVNAE

The peripheral tool which is convenient when there is it.

FSHLLF 774K —IVLF A A Sl RCAHZ v aLINy K BT LA —
Plug wrench 2913-025 Fly wheel wrench Blade support RC mechanical cushion pad Fuel filter
¥2,500
2513-026
7 ¥1,000
Q
2513-052 ( £ 7 /Pink) ¥500
2513-035 ¥980 2513-039 ¥500 2513-062 ( & O /Yellow) ¥500 2513-038 ¥300
Ny 1) — - —
NyT)—F 199 a—r A & & (F) T
Battery checker Code Name Unit price in yen Remarks
2515-118 RCTIx%— 1,000 BhOBREEODRHULF—EBILTEZ Ty 7 AAY T Y —F -
R/C Glaster - ~ ”’7 | Acleaner that includes wax that lets you wash off the dirt and polish all at once
2515-119 RCHEEY Y —F— 1,000 JO-I Y CREBRVY U BROEBICEERHERELA
R/C Degreasing Cleaner ’ Cannot be used inside the glow engine or on silicon components.
2515120 | RC TV AN AT L — 1,200 TA—TI I OREMRUYUACBRICHERERET (RAFH)
R/C Alcohol Spray > Can be used inside the glow engine and on silicon components. (Not fit for drinking.)
» RCIECHEEFLRATL— BWOLFP—TREIYE—HBRE
2515121 R/C Dust Blower Spray 1,800 A strong jet of air that blows away dust in a single shot.
RCAHRTL — BRI/ FARECSH., T2V OF~N~b~h, Zv ARy TY—~ORFARFY
2515-122 RIC gooling Spray 1,800 Coo_ls do::n ?ol b;elow zero in iUS‘E.I few seconds. Perfect for the quick cooling of overheated
RCIURAZXTL— EhESEVI U X, BEEICHOK !
2515123 R/C Grease Spray 800 Grease that doesn't drip. Great for vertical surfaces too!
R CEisAMBR AT L — = _ o
2515-124 | R/C Anti-rust Lubricating 800 En?i-:uit%uﬁlﬁ}i?n’?{ﬁjleaves the surface smooth and not greasy.
2510-003 ¥3,300 Spray :
= =
EBDLH Names of each component
F-NTL— N &
Tail blade
AL TL—F AZETAY—TL—F
Main blade Stabilizer blade

I—%—~yF
Rotor head

<
~

T =N T =L
Tail boom

TR

Vertical tail fin (stabilizer)

ArRE
Horizontal tail fin (stabilizer)

TV T = LT LR
Tail boom brace

10




2.%837%% Assembly

182 > ORI
Fuel tank assembly

|

2V a8 T 2.5X5X90

Ve ™ Silicon pipe 32.5X5X90
ZEE IV AS v
Joint pipe
FWg5X@12X0.8T ......c.coeee. 1 )
VAT 62.5X5X180
Silicon pipe $2.5X5X180
FWg5X912X0.8T
FWg5X@10X1T .....ccoeuvenne 1 FWo5Xo10X1T
7N MsF v b ~0
M5 nut
\ J
MS5F 9 ;e 1
MS5 nut

BB 2y BERYTZ9TIL
Fuel tank nipple

Fuel tank cap

92.5X5 D) A TN BE Y- T, HHLUTREW,
Cut the ¢2.5X35 silicon pipe as shown in Fig. 2.

A 3 & Caution

2V aI81 T 2.5X5X90
Silicon pipe ¢2.5X5X90

VAT 92.3Xg3.6X110
Silicon pipe ¢2.3X¢3.6X110

R oA 'Y

Fuel tank sinker

YVaYFa—7
Silicon tubing | [—
Ta YIS TERE é
BT 2 V2 — (Bll5E) —

Joint pipe or fuel filter

XTT—DT L r—
To muffler pressure

—

A 3 & Caution

NUBBBHBEIEHY 2% E
THIVERS>TTFEL,

Remove any burrs with a cutter
knife.

Fuel tank

AL S A T DEE
Lw oy —OMH, MERHICK > TORRDET, &

By oBERTY 79—

~ 0 MRS = =
(sold separately) - '/'_/ _'/U)WEEEE = }&Ck < ﬂ@T{TO T CTEE, .
TS5 — The piping for the fuel line varies depending on the engine
TUVYDFEYTLR—A 1 Muffler type and whether or not the muffler pressure is used.
To carburetor S Carefully read the instructions for each engine.
A5 o .
3 Y—R< U FOfEIL
Servo mount assembly
P—Rwr b
Servo mount
4 N\
@ w M3X12TS
M3XI2CS ..o 2
AT 14T hL=22
@ Gm Body mount L=22
M3XI2TS ..o 4
RF 2TV PL=22 ... 2
Body mount L=22
- /

Mechanical mount

M3X12CS

AT 14T hL=22

Bod:

y mount L=22

11




A7 L— LI

4 .

Main frame assembly
Brg.910Xg19X577............... 4
Brg.95X¢13X47Z7................. 2

o J

FrEPR—bdA
Cabin support rubber
RF 4= L=30
Body mount L=30
Brg. ¢5X¢13X477
.
M3 R

'.,fg M3 nut

Brg. ¢10Xp19X577

M3X12CS

Locl
.

’“"’é‘

e
3

G

( GMM
M3X32PH covvoooeeeeeeeeeeeeeerereen 9
M3X12CS covvvvereeeeeereereeerereene 4
M3XI0TS ovveveereeeeereereeerereene 4
M3XI2TS covvvveereveeeeeereeerereene 7
M3F % B oo, 9
M3 nut
Loc M3X12CS
e B o
/S Lock
RF 27 FL=30 ... 2
M3X12CS \Body mount L=30

Brg, 95X013X47Z

SF Brg. /KL & — ¢13

Cabin support

)

Fy Uy FE—F \\\“

8/

M3X10TS 3 =
%, ‘44[ "’

U

LT

b3 §
'\

M3XI12TS

Y,

AA 2T L—L (R)
Main frame (Right)

P—R< TV b Assy

Servo mount assembly

A 3 E Caution

SF bearing holder ¢13

<7
il L

Rubber isolators

K72 FL=30

/v

M3X32PH

i

&/

.\_.
S

M3X32PH
M3X10TS
M3X32PH
FyETR—F
Cabin support
Fy I R—-—Fdh
Cabin support rubber

/

AAUTL—L(L)

Fy P R—rdA

For By b Cabin support rubber

Cabin support
Wy vy
Adhesive

F v EVHR— FOLIEF v EVYR— MIRBESEST
BELTIEEL,

Attach the cabin support rubber to the cabin support
using quick-drying adhesive.

Main frame (Left) M3XI12TS
#19 Brg. /R )l Z—W=60
¢19 bearing holder W=60
A 3z & caution
S
AL TL— LI Fuel tank
Main frame“{_\_,L_QV M
i E A ' ‘
Adhesive Rubber isolator

BT L &7 L — LR M e a0 E, BEEERTEREL TIREW,
KL 22 > 7 DMIERE Bl T LI 83IAA T TEE W,

Connect the female part of the rubber isolator and the male part of the frame together
and seal with quick-dry adhesive.

Insert the female part of the fuel tank in the male part of the rubber isolator.

12




A0 2 —FVEROMEIL
Counter gear assembly

=)V T —1U—16T
Tail pulley 16T

g2X1211—)L e
$2X12 roll pin

~

H R —F Assy TR

Counter gear assembly (pre-assembled at the factory)

ATV R—=FY v Tk

Counter gear shaft

SF Brg. KL &— 613
SF bearing holder ¢13

Brg. ¢5X13X4ZZ

\%C 35X06.5X14
f]‘?‘/?‘%ﬂ’:'\”lﬁ Lock

Counter gear 17T >
& s

@2X120—Le
#2X12 roll pin

Counter gear installation

A1 2 Z—F Y Assy

Counter gear assembly

®

M3X32PH

/RIR5)

Set temporarily




7 =z

Landing gear installation

VT A VTV OB

/© R

M3X20CS .......

O [

M3X5SS ...

(©) |

FWg3Xp9X1T

¢ \
A )

M3F AT Fw B

M3 nylon nut

~
4

M3FAHYF v b
M3 nylon nut

7 YFFIAT
Antenna pipe

A P8 T X w7
Skid pipe cap

M3X388 FW 03X09XIT
M3X20CS
M3X20CS

M3X20CS

M3X5SS Q’

Quick-dry adhesive

; ®
msx2ocs W “’3X“’9);Té
itk r=patll

Ve ANAS VA S S
Skid pipe cap AFy BT

Skid pipe

A 3 B Caution

M3X5SS DB EFIERL T T,

HOBEBER IO B BB ENBYVET,

Make sure not to fasten the M3X5SS screws too tightly.
Over fastening may cause stripping of the threads.

14




FAA T F VY ORUYS

A 3 & Caution

AALYRA P2V EWVEI D EWF, v A uy 7 EEL
M4X4SS TREDMNIF T,

Completely raise the main mast, insert the mast lock, and fasten with an
M4X4SS screw.

I YARPLERCSEZCHROE,
Note : There is to be no vertical play in the

AL YA PERHIED
k5.

mast. Raise the mai ast
VX\‘]\U‘Vﬁfi’b‘oﬂflx‘ aise the main mast.
TTB,

Completely lower the mast lock.

ALY
Mast lock

@\ C 93X@5X4.1

M3FAaFw b
M3 nylon nut

A RFY 80T
Second gear 80T

Main gear installation
S . AAURAR
4 N ~. . AEE‘ Caution Main mast
A 5 & caution 4
C) [}EEED AATAR YA R
M3XI2TS .o 4 Main mast Mast lock
@ @mm m [ - Maxass (D M4X4SS
M3X20CS ... B 2 & %/
(== A TOHE) - —
(For normal type)
O B—Cmmmm | e 5
MBX25CS oo 1 282?%‘1537%\%@@ LT
(DTDS X 7 D45 Er) UseLthe hgles positioned
(For DTDS type) at 182mm.
O [ ~
MAXASS oo 2 "Q.oj
'~~;'; b
~;j

FW§12X018X0.2 oo 1 / >

~ /

&
M3X12TS
A4V FY §TT-19T
AL VEFY 8IT Main gear 87T-79T
Cp12X@22X2.5T oo 2 Main gear 87T h £
§
M3F AT F Y B 1
M3 nylon nut
I
C) [j DTDS% A 7 ﬂf VAL
((3¢3X¢5§4.1 ST 2 DTDS type | Normal type
DTDS % 1 7 DiFH A — o B
\(For DTDS type) / Auto-rotation drive shaft

Brg. g12X16L7 27 .1 |
Bearing ¢12X16L one-way:
A—btar—2

Auto-rotation case

v a——

FHIZE A

Pre-assembled

L S =" FW ¢12X018X0.2
DTDSZ A 7 J=RIVEALT
DTDS type | Normal type

M3 F b M3X20CS

. M3 nylon nut
AL YHEYA P v

Main gear stopper

% M3X25CS
B

C ¢3Xp5X4

15




AT7va7L— DT
Swash plate assembly

A 3 B Caution

4 N

©

ERw FRIVE D). 3
Pivot bolt (D)

Ry RV R (B)
Pivot bolt (E)

@357 T A
\233 .5 radius pin

ERY FRIVEDBRRT v 27— MEHI WIFEIFIECH
IEM3CSHEDRIEREN, FUILEY>THL &, BHAFHEL<
LUET,

If the pivot bolts are difficult to fasten onto the swash plate, use
an M3CS screw or other type of screw beforehand to cut in
threads which will make fastening easier.

ERw MRV (B

ERw MRV (D)
Pivot bolt (E)

Pivot bolt (D)

#35TT A

@d/ﬂmem

-~ . .
ERw MRV R (D)
Pivot bolt (D)

ERw MRV (B)
Pivot bolt (E)

iy MRV FORSTH

How to differentiate between pivot bolts.

4mm é

ERw RV (D)
Pivot bolt (D)

@7

ERw RV (B
Pivot bolt (E)

mm Ry BRIV R (D)

Pivot bolt (D)
ATwyadll—hk
Swash plate

ERw MRV (B)
Pivot bolt (E)

D4vY17 7 E

RODHEIT
ly

A 3 & Caution

10 Wash-out assemb
4 I B N
Brg.g4Xg8X3Z7Z ... 4
M3XI12CS .. 2

@ (mmm

M2X8PH ........coovvveeerveeennnn 2
O ]
Cp3Xp4.5X8.5F ocveeeeerns 2
5TV o 2
@5 ball

N Y

Z—RILEV@2X11.8
Needle pin 2X11.8

M3 X 12CS

TUT AT —L

2X5§
Radius arm C ¢3Xp4X8.5F
‘
Brg. 04X¢8X3ZZ \—

v
i

U w a7 hayha—L7—LO[m
FNWCHERLTLIEI Y,

Note the orientation of the wash-out control arm.

UA a7y haryha—7—4
Wash-out control arm
M3X12CS

Brg. ¢4Xg8X3ZZ

65 R—Jl
@5 ball

ATA4RTaw s
Slide block

RIVE92X11.8
Needle pin g2X11.8

Brg. ¢4X¢8X3ZZ

/§ /O\/ﬁzxsm

FGUT AT —A
¢5 R—L Radius arm
@5 ball

Brg. p4X@8X37Z

UAwT a7 Ay a—7— L4
Wash-out control arm

16




Blade holder assembly A 7 E Caution
2 JMETET,
S~ Two must be assembled.
7
Of
YRy MRV b g5X4XM3XT .. 2 Yy MRV b g5X4XM3XT
Pivot bolt p5X4XM3X7 Pivot bolt $5X4XM3X7 Brg. ¢6X¢13X57Z7Z
TL—FRibE— -
Blade holder ABDFEFERLET.
Use the outer hole.
Bre.66Xp13X5ZZ
Brg. $6Xp12A5 A
Bearing. 66X@12 thrust
O
§ 2
O . .
Brgg6X12AF A b ........ 2 A ;= caution
Bearing 6X12 thrust 51 2
G
@ Qm HEDKZVS A FRONEVS
L i di t Smaller i di t
MAXSTS ]\ 5;{ """""""""" 4 arger mner diameter maller Iner diameter Brg ¢6X¢13XSZZ
M3X8TS ~. .
fruss A 3z 3 caution
-~ BTV A% M3X8TS k5 X EHBT £3
@‘3 T < & S=T [~ — o
vy & ANT UG DEEEHNR L— M3X8TS k5 %
\FWQ)()XQ)SXO.ST ................... 2/ Make sure to 2Tl KhEYET, ﬁ&b?:’f& MAXSTS truss
o N N ~ P2 apply grease. WEIIITEZLTLETY
TL—RiVE— VB D Ve cC Ve
Blade holder Grooves are on the inside Over fastening the M3X8TS
~ trusses will prevent the
Brg. g6X¢12 AT A I bearings from rotating
Bearing 6X¢12 thrust smoothly. Do not over fasten.

12 A—7 /17 L— FKRIVZ—ERDFAIL
Yoke and blade holder assembly

Ve ~ \ qA—7 M3X8CS
MAXT0CS ... 2
@ @XKXXXXXD B8— T L
N5 < Damper rubber
M3X8CS e 4 O
QN AEYRIL
Spindle
FWpd4X39X0.8T ....ccceveeevnes 2
N\ J

M3X8CS

A 3 & Caution

C 96X@8X1.5
B a—NT
Center hub
N N TL—RRLH—
ZON—TLDA =T EH-RERVEK S I Blade holder M4X10CS
LEDFAINEZDFT, LoD EMUARE
‘g‘o

Apply a small amount of oil to the damper rubber
and completely push it in so as to prevent it from
protruding from the yoke.

17




13

> —V — BRI
Seesaw assembly

Ol

Brg.¢4X¢8X3ZZ

© |

Bre.¢3X¢7X3ZZ

© B

M2.6X8CS .........

© Brmmmmm

© [0

Cp2.6Xp4XA4F ...

Cp2.6Xp4X9F ...

02.
Brg. ¢4Xp8X3ZZ

~
TL—FRibE—

................... 6 Blade holder
................... 2
................... 2 Center hub
................... 2

M2.6X8CS
................... 4
................... 2
................... 2

$2.6Xp5X0.5FW
................... 4 M2.6X8CS
Bre. ¢3X¢7X32Z
SeeSAW ¢ 1) 6Xg4X4F
.................. 4
/ S Lo s = gpi N

OB EICRAZESICHAIT TS EEL,

Assemble in a way as to be able to see the

logo on the top.

M2.6X15CS
TL— R —

6X@5X0.5FW Blade holder

\\:"’\{\(f‘«t = A

X VXN N
SIS
S\\‘Llll

C 02.6X34X9F AV Brg. p4X08X372Z
Brg. 04X 08X377 (] 62.6X05X0.5FW
M2.6X15CS

7 /31 2 ADVICE
@
%00 7 — LRAHLE sxvrr . g

©
Mixing arm mounting position Mixing arm

@

( o)

TR (RikERD)
Standard (high-mobility type)
ElyAvty

BEHICEDE TRTHUBEEE L T EEL,
Adjust position according to preference.

Autostability type

18




14 AZET —LERDFHEIL
Stabilizer control arm assembly
kb
4 h M2X15CS ;:;T;gpomnly
© [ AR A
M2XI5CS ..ooiviiiniiiienieene 2 Quick-dry adhesive

ZAP A GAP CA+

O MM .

MAXASS oo 4 . i N AZE T AP —)3—
AZEIR—=A T wI8— & ») Stabilizer bar
@ Stabilizer bar stopper g
|
65 R—IV(ERD 2 oo 2
@5 ball (with stand) 2
N < M4X4SS
. » RIE®D
#5 R—IV (BfT) .
¢5 ball (with stand) Set temporarily
IR A A . .
TS Quicle dy adhesive St comrotrod
ZAP A GAP CA:
Set temporarily *

OJALIKRZZ LS ICHEII T FEEL,
Assemble in a way as to be able to see the
logo on the top.

AAC Y ha—jlawy R
Stabilizer control rod

ARET A H—i3—
Stabilizer bar AREAY Py R Qset)
Stabilizer control rod
ARZEIN—A T wis— 30mm
é\ Stabilizer bar stopper < >
W M4X4SS @:_l ! l-m
M2X15CS ) «»l
Set temporarily #J14mm  Approx. 14mm
15 | | A#E7L— FEOMET AZEAY PO T = B L~ ORIEA R DI RS AR ET Y bo—
Stabilizer blade assembly W7 —LZFRMOHFIHE ZEHHRIED U TH D MAX4SS 2D T REW,
To ensure that there is no play between the stabilizer control arm and seesaw, tighten the
M4X4SS while pressing the stabilizer control arm in the direction of the arrow.
vyl
Quick-dry adhesive ) M3X3SS
oM ZAP A GAP CA+ AREA R w78 AR TL— R
M3X3SS o Stabilizer stopper Stabilizer blade

BE
Adhere
Fyw T
Cap

ARE T AP —IN— M3X3SS
Stabilizer bar @3 T4 )

>/¢'4‘71/f @) @3 weight (pre-assembled)
@4 weight (pre-assembled)

VxA PRI USHRETT,

RATABIC K > TBIHHOREEZ LTI,

T4 MREBY oA FMRINCS {RZBHEHNH D Fd, MEICR

A = cauti THETBEBENTNT VAN LN ABBNSH D ETOT,
= = “aution o4V 2 A FCHIBLTS S,

AB2ESAHF—TL— FDINS X% | | ltis possible to remove the weight and set it depending on the desired flight

WY, BOWAILT— T EEENTH | | characteristics.

BLTILETY, After a flight, there may be a case that the ¢3 weight will be difficult to
Balance the stabilizer blade and apply | | detouch. If it is forced to detouch, it will be broken and cannot keep the
- . tape on the lighter side to adjust. balance. Therefore, adjust it with ¢4 weight.
A 3 & caution

""" o TTE O 2 aeo P T L RERRCIAP—aY b LT — LT THS T L

The stabilizer blade and the stabilizer control arm must be parallel.

19




16 A—2—~\Y FER/ T+ v>a7 7RI AT v 27— MEBOEYT

Rotor head, wash-out, and swash plate installation

e N
M3X20CS ... 1

O Bmmm

M2X8BCS ... 2

M3F AT b o 1

M3 nylon nut

ATA RT 0w 7 DEENEVE
Bl AL YIAMTBELTET
WEIMUESL UTLTEE Y,

If the slide block does not move
smoothly, pass it over the main mast and

M3X20CS

M%‘i‘u‘t‘/ | N 2 move it up and down until it moves
/| smoothly.
=1 Eva{Gﬁ
Fig. 1 ‘When in high pitch
N 5?‘/“7’?‘(7“13‘77@\“12‘/
Y a—NT Z—INT 5 3mmS EE 2D
Centerhub  So7 271wy I THNEITVET (K1)

Radius block

ATARTay 7
Slide block

Install the radius block with a
3mm gap from the center hub.
(Fig. 1)

-2
Fig. 2

ATy aTl—hk
P

YRy PRV B
Swash plate’s upper

WHEEEHNOR T AT v aT
L—+r0a7 &7 viS—DE Ry
MRV RDE—RR RICH D &x B
BEOHLEICH LU TAXES A
P IN—DPEFICTRD XS TVT
ATy 7 7z AldE E M2X8CS &
M2Fw FTCEIELTLIEE Y,

(X-2)

Tads LR SAHAEE I SEER ORI T
& OfFTVET,

Looking at the fuselage from above,
with the upper and lower pivot bolts
of the swash plate aligned with each

pivot bolt other, rotate the radius block so that
the stabilizer bar is parallel with the
fuselage's central axis and fasten using
:‘ the M2X8CS bolts and M2 nuts. (Fig.
. . 2)
éjz‘d‘/):/ 27 l—Fk Precise phase adjustments depend on
YR R R the actual flight.
Swash plate’s lower !
pivot bolt | AA
i Lt
R T A Y —I3—\{ Unit’s central shaft
Stabilizer bar A
i BB :
L ARE G AP
AA'/BB' Stabilizer bar

1

LIHHRRK

FATYFw b

3 nylon nut

TTATaw
Radius block

UFw a7k
Wash-out

ATy aTL—h
Swash plate

0
= 0
: 00 o )
Sho ‘L5
/0

20




17 || 18 || 19

34 (| 35| 36

OFITE, 30T FATIYYSWM S/ —IVEALTE 07T ALYV SWM T a7
A4 T TSN E FIcah v Ed, BEVL EFOKITHEZIEREO L, 3249 2 FE
ZCEICED, RS T IV,
The assembly instructions in sections 17, 18, 19, 34, 35 and 36 are separated into two sections with the
instructions for the 30 class engine SWM normal type at the top and the instructions for the 50 class
engine SWM push-pull type at the bottom. After verifying the type of kit purchased, read the corresponding
instructions carefully and proceed with the assembly.

ILA—Z—LNA—-T/baY L/A\—0MI

Elevator lever / aileron lever assembly

Brg.03X06X2.5FZZ

@ (mmm

M2X8PH ..o

FW¢3Xp4.5X0.5T ..cocvvnnnnne 4

©0

9SAR—JL
95 ball

SWMIlT YL /3—
SWM aileron lever

9SR—JL
05 ball

Brg. 93X06X2.5FZZ
FW¢3X4.5X0.5T

%
(R{ﬁ\

Right side

M2X8PH

9SR—JL
05 ball

(;,/2 Brg. 03X¢6X2.5FZZ
M2X8PH

M\ é

SWMI L A—&—L /3 (R) Q.
SWM elevator léver (Right)

05 R— Vi & LS —D P
ANED TR,

The ¢5 ball is installed to the
inner side of each lever.

<— 7
@©’
SWMI/La YL 3—
SWM aileron lever

=10

Brg. 93X06X2.5FZZ

M2X8PH

.
o

SWMILA—Z —L/A—(R)

SWM elevator lever (Right)

Brg. 93Xp6X2.5FZZ

SWMI L A—&Z—13— (L)
SWM elevator léver (Left)

30 VSARIVYIY
SWM/—XIVZA7
30 class engine SWM
normal type

ILAN—2—LNA—-T)baY L/\—0OfT

17 Elevator lever / aileron lever assembly

S07FAIVIY WM Ty Y1 Tibaq T
50 class engine SWM push-pull type

Brg.93X@¢6X2.5FZZ

@ (mmm

M2X8PH ......oovrieriiiriinns

FW@3X¢4.5X0.5T

o5 AR—JL
95 ball

SWMILH YL i— (R)

FWg3X4.5X0.5T SWM aileron lever (Right)

@ o5 R—)b
5 ball

R (Lflh
Right side M2X8PH Left side
%\ Brg. 03X06X2.5FZZ 5 ba
O\ Brg. 93X0¢6X:
oS R—)L
5 ball

M2X8PH

o5 R—Ib
SWMEL LS—&—L17%— R) 5 ball
SWM elevator lever (Right)

Brg. 03X06X2.5FZZ {4

0
oSR—V

~F 29 Chesio

05 R— V&L R—D
AEDFTET,

The o5 ball is installed to the
inner side of each lever.

()
=0
9/

SWMILa Y L)i—
SWM aileron lever

SWMILR—%—L/A—(R)
SWM elevator lever (Right)

SWMILEYVL/S— (L)

@y, SWM aileron lever (Left)

all  M2X8PH

2.5FZ7

SWMIL L —4%—L73— (L)
SWM elevator lever (Left)

SWMILA—&—1/3—(1)
SWM elevator lever (Left)

M2X8PH

53

N

gH — o g e
5L 50 0SARIVIY
22 SWM7Z7v>a7/iL#a
B3 A7 (MEIEV VT —
gy )

S 50 class engine SWM

push-pull type

s

21




ITLAR—Z2—LN—-IT)bOY L/\—0OL

17 .
Elevator lever / aileron lever assembly

—

2N\ N
w;> Eﬂ
Brg.¢3Xp6X2.5FZ7 ............. 6
M2X8PH.....coveiiierierinennnns 6
FWg3X34.5X0.5T .....coveeeee 4
BSR—IV s 6
95 ball N N
N J Brg. ¢3Xp6X2.5FZZ ~ SWMIjL1T1 Y/ L/3—
SWM aileron lever
FWg3X4.5X0.5T
g5 H™—Jl
#5 ball
%\ - M2X8PH
(Rg)\
Right side
g5 Hh—Jl
#5 ball
@;} Brg. ¢3X¢6X2.5FZZ
)
M2X8PH e
SWMILR—%Z—L/3— (R) Q.
SWM elevator lever (Right) %

¢5 RN—ILE& LN—DHH
ANEOFET,

The ¢5 ball is installed to the
inner side of each lever.

aﬁssﬁg

SWMILa > LoN—
SWM aileron lever

Brg. 3Xp6X2.5FZ7Z
M2X8PH

@5R—)l
:¢5 ball
FWg3X4.5X0.5T SWMILN—&— L 3— R)
(Lf,EJJ) % : SWM elevator lever (Right)
Left side O\ @

Brg. ¢3Xp6X2.5FZZ

SWMILAN—%&—L/3— (L)
SWM elevator lever (Left)

ITLAN—Z—LN—-IT)bOY L /\—DOEL

17 Elevator lever / aileron lever assembly

S075AIVIYSWMT vy 173,47
50 class engine SWM push-pull type

AN N
O 1
Brg.¢3X@6X2.5FZ7Z ............. 6
M2X8PH.....coevvieeiireiine 9
FW@3Xp4.5X0.5T ....ccouveeee 4
B5R I 9
\95 ball ) SWMEILE LS (R)
FWg3X4.5X0.5T SWM aileron lever (Right)

g5R—)l
@5 ball

) 5
'\“ ; a:.gI)
(RYA) 7% (L) e \C g
Right side M2xsPH ~ Leftside © SWMILR—Z—L3—[R)
65R—)l % SWM elevator lever (Right)
%\ Brg. ¢3X¢6X2.5FZZ @5ball  M2XSPH
O\ Brg. 93Xg6X2.5FZ7Z
g5 R —)l SWMIL~—%&—LJ3— (L)
@5 ball SWM elevator lever (Left)
Brg. 63X¢6X2.5FZ7Z

M2X8PH

@5 ball

SWMILL~N—Z—L 73— (R)
SWM elevator lever (Right)

Brg. ¢3X¢6X2.5FZZ

05 K=& 1L s—O Wl
ANEOFET,

The ¢5 ball is installed to the
inner side of each lever.

SWMTLTIY Ls— (1) 6,
%\SWM aileron lever (Left)

SWMIL1a > Los—

G

o~ SWM aileron |

W¢3X4.5X0.5T “ 01'1 e
\

SWMI L R—%— L 3—()

SWM elevator lever (Left)

M2X8PH

adAy ind-ysnd pyms auibua ssepd og

|Lk6MLt4ALWMS<§<Izebw

22



18

ILAR—%2—LN\—, Tjbarlbi/\— SWM L/\—X7—OH{
Elevator lever, aileron lever, and SWM lever stay installation

(© B )
M3X20CS e 2
FW@3X34.5X0.5T ...auevveenenns 6
Cp3X@7X3.8S oot 2
7 N
©
M3IF A F b 2

3
\M nylon nut

FW¢3X4.5X0.5T SWMIL11 L73—(R)

% SWM aileron lever (Right)

M3X20CS

SWMLIN—AF7—
SWM lever stay
Cp3X@7X3.8S

SWM.L L X— & —L3—(R)
SWM elevator lever (Right)

M3F A Fw b
M3 nylon nut

FW¢3X4.5X0.5T

—

FW@3X4.5X0.5T

///§ZS§;£gMDQ%

SWML /S— A7 —
SWM lever stay

SWMI L N—%&—LJ3—(L)
SWM elevator lever (Left)

SWMILa 2 L 23—(R)
SWM aileron lever (Right)
@\ M3F A Iy b

M3 nylon nut FWg3X4.5X0.5T M3X20CS

5075AIVIYSWM 7w 7 a4 7

|50 class engine SWM push-pull type

18

ILAR—%2—LN—, Tjbarlb/\— SWM L/\—X 77—
Elevator lever, aileron lever, and SWM lever stay installation

(© B
M3X20CS oo 2

O

FWg3Xp4.5X0.5T ..........c... 6

C3XpTX3.8S oo 2
M3F AT b 2
\MS nylon nut

FWg3X4.5X0.5T

s

M3X20CS
SWMIjL1a > L23—(R)
SWM aileron lever (Right)

SWML/S—RA7—
SWM lever stay

Cg3Xg7X3.8S

SWMILX—%&—L/3—(R)
SWM elevator lever (Right)

M3 nylon nut

M3‘)‘/fl:l‘/‘)“7 cosxorxass () SWMleversiay
Ce M { FW03X4.5X0.5T
g ) o(
&

507FAIVYVSWMT w1734 7
50 class engine SWM push-pull type

FWg3X4.5X0.5T SWMILA—X—L/3—()

SWM elevator lever (Left)

@
G SWMLIS— AT —

N

B
S

SWMILa 2 L 3—R)
SWM aileron lever (Right)

FWg3X4.5X0.5T M3X20CS
FW¢3X4.5X0.5T

(VIS EcDE R
M3 nylon nut

23




SWM L /\—X F—DHT

19 SWM lever stay installation

—

M3X267 1A A /78—
M3X26 cross member

FGVT AT —LAT—
Radius arm stay

/

Cp3Xp7X3.8S

4 N

© J— izcs Vembiiaad

N M3 nylon nut
M3X26 7T A A8 — .2
M3X26 cross member

3 M2.6X12TS-2
© Fimm
M3X22CS ..o 2
@ @mm M3X22CS I N
M3XI2CS ..o 4
SWML/3—(R)
M3X14TS-2-M ..ccovvvvvrenennne 4
SWM lever (Right)
M2.6X12TS-2 Co3XoBX12.5
CE3XE8X12.5 oeeiveicieene 2 q M2.6X12TS-2
: FAEAN
CHBXGTX38S oo 4 B REK T Nose
A~ Top view
@ TLA— 2 LA () TR LA— R®)
~ 54 Fu b Elevator lever (Left) Elevator lever (Right)
M3 |5 7y R 2 . N -
M3 nylon nut ILAN—%—L)N— (L) (R) ZI/TEDYE,
| M2.6X12TS TR E 5,
Align both the left and right elevator lever together with
the grooves and fasten with an M2.6X12TS.

SWML/S—(L) ™
SWM lever (Left)

19

SWM L/\—X 7 —OBUT
SWM lever stay installation

S075AIVIVSWMTy Y173, T
50 class engine SWM push-pull type

)

Cp3X@8X12.5 v 2

4 N
© [ 1] g b
M3X267 AR IN— .. 2 M3 nylon nut
M3X26 cross member M3X12CS
5"1
@R M3XI14TS-2-M
M3X22CS ovoeoveececenreeneians 2 M3X22CS
M3X12CS oo 4 .,
M3XI4TS2-M v 4 M2X10CS
SWML 23— (R)
© B SWM lever (Right)
M2X10CS Co3Xp8X12.5

M2X10CS
CO3XGTX38S oo 4 : Iﬁ
0 B HEE Jay
@ Top view T Nose
M3F AT F D b 2 || ZbAaeL- @) I 2L R
M3 nylon nut Elevator lever (Left) Elevator lever (Right)
- J

TLAR—%—L/)8— (L) (R) ZIVTHEDLY,
M2X10CS TR &9

Align both the left and right elevator lever together with
the grooves and fasten with an M2X10CS.

M3X267 1A A /78—
M3X26 cross member

@
@

SWML/3—(L)
SWM lever (Left)

FGIUT AT —LAT—
Radius arm stay

/

Cp3Xp7X3.8S

M3X22CS

ad£y ind-ysnd pms auibua ssed og

|LM4L,L TAALINMS ZGATY L4 08

24



Tail case assembly

[Cl

Brg.p5X013X4ZZ

Ol

Cp5X@8X2.5 v

© (Jmmmm

FW ¢5Xp7X0.1 ...........
o

......... 2

......... 1

......... 1

/

M2.6 F v k
M2.6 nut

S~ Brg. ¢5X@p13X47Z7

& .
La AV T—Y 16T (T T MfE)
Z /'llb C 65Xa8X2.5 Belt pulley 16T (shaft attached)
J RAZIVTNV B
‘( Timing belt
\ &) Bz 05X013X47Z
(S F—IVr—A(L)
S >

Tail case (Left)

T—IVr—AR)
Tail case (Right)

M2.6X10PH

/R1R5)

Set temporarily

A 3 & Caution

BAZVTNME IRYBIFREY, FXE2DF
e LBEVWTLREEY, BRORREBYET,
Do not bend or scratch the timing belt in order
to reduce the risk of breakage.

25




T—IVIND T G ERDFE T

21 Tail housing assembly

p
' El szwm‘/;y@i\

Brg.g4Xg9X4 ...ocovviiiiin 2 M3 nylon nut

gy
© &5

Brg.gdXg9 AT A b e 2
Bearing 94 Xg¢9 thrust

O |

M3X15CS

M2X8CS

F—IUNG G
Tail housing

Brg. p4Xg9 A T A b
Bearing. 34Xg9 thrust

EX ¢5 F—IL(ERD
EX ¢5 ball(with stand)

TV L—FRLE— (A)

FWg4X36X0.5T ..o 2 Tail blade holder (A)
FW ¢4Xp6X0.5T
© Bmm —
Brg. p4X¢9X4ZZ
M2X8CS oo 2
M2X10TS oo 8
MB3XI5CS oo 2
(§
M3 Frm gy bk
M3F AT Fw b 4 M3 nylon nut

M3 nylon nut

© &

EX g5 R—IV (B .o 2
EX ¢5 ball (with stand)

- /

F—IVT7 L— R L=87
Tail blade L=87

A 3 & Caution

F NI G O

Tail housing

HNEDOREVT

Larger inner diameter

él:l

W
—
W

F

WED/NEW

Smaller inner diameter

A

Grooves are on the inside

Brg. 94X¢9
AZ AT
Bearing 94X09
thrust

W TV A S TLEE N,

Make sure to apply grease.

M2X10TS-2M

M3X15CS

T—IV T L—RRVE— (B)
Tail blade holder (B)

T—IVEYy FTL— b O#fEIL

22 Tail pitch plate assembly

T—IVEw F 7 L— b Assy TIGHI VI
Tail pitch plate Assembly (pre-assembled at the factory) F—JLEwF YA
Tail pitch link

EVU 2 7¢l5
E-ring ¢1.5

I UREETE Vp2X11.6

AT A R
Slide shaft F=IVEYFTL—

Tail pitch plate

EV 2 7¢l5
E-ring ¢1.5

IVNETE “p2X116
Grooved parallel pin 32X11.6

TV FU Y
Tail pitch link

Brg. 96Xp10X3ZZ

EU 715
E-ring ¢1.5 _ R R .
WELF—LEw 7T L—FRA
W-type tail pitch plate boss

Grooved parallel pin 2X11.6

EVU 27 ¢l.5
E-ring ¢1.5

Brg. 96X 10X3ZZ

FW ¢6X@¢8X0.3T

M67y k()
M6 nut (thin type)

26




T—IVIND 7 TERDEUY

23 Tail housing installation

A 3 B Caution

A 3 & Caution

O

Brg.g4Xp8X3Z7Z ... 2

O |

FWg4Xp6X0.5T

© B

M2.6X8CS

© (o

M2X8PH ..o 1

© O

g5 R—)b
@5 ball

© (I

HA REUM3X6.3 ... 2
Guide pin M3X6.3

O [

M3X5SS
-

T T PO ERICHEDY TRDIAL,
WF Ry ZRRER LT LIEEW,
Align with the shaft’s indentation and fasten.
Make sure to apply screw lock adhesive.
FJUNT D U
Tail housing
M3X5SS
FTNVT—U— v Tk
Tail pulley shaft

F—IbEYFHA FEV . T—IU
EvFFL—FDIVICEESR LS
ICRMFIF T FEE L,

Install the tail pitch guide pin so that
it fits into the tail pitch plate’s
groove.

HA FE/M3X6.3
Guide pin M3X6.3

T—IVEwF T L— | Assy
Tail pitch plate assembly

LN—H1T—

Lever collar

| F—ILE W F LR —
Tail pitch lever

M2.6X8CS

M2X8PH

Brg. ¢4Xg8X3ZZ

T—IV T —LINA TOES

24 Tail boom pipe installation

A 3 = Caution

TF=IVT— LI TDZV%ET—IVr — RORBIDNER
IZIZ&SRAATLREL,

Align the groove on the tail boom pipe with the
protrusion on the tail case and insert.

‘\

T IS TRABAGD

After inserting the tail pipe, fasten completely.

F—IVT =LA TL=695
Tail boom pipe L=695

27




7 — IVERODEUS

25 Tail installation
4 N
M2.6X12TS-2 ceveeeeeeiiinnnns 3
M3XI2TS e 2
€ (T
M3X32PH ... 4

M3X12T
T AN SXI2TS

Rudder servo mount

M3X32PH
{

2
U
22
&

e

FHE—aY ka—)LHA R
Rudder control guide

M2.6X12TS-2

TV T — I8 TL=695
Tail boom pipe L=695

RAZVTNIV
Timing belt

A 3 E Caution

1. ZAEVINIV A&, FSAN—FT
B{HLTCELEVERISGRYET.
With the aid of a screwdriver, spread
the timing belt by pushing on it lightly
coming into contact with it as little
as possible.

Tail pulley

2. NV DOEESRERELET.

1]
Check the belt’s rotational direction. aALS2 T T

Timing pulley

Tail boom brace Assembly

~

O B

M2.6X10CS ... 4

i

M2.6F 7 ™ o 4

M2.6 nut
-

A 3 & Caution

T—IbT—LTL—RE2—ZFLiERd
IRFVEEFTEELTCRETL, &
EHLEWRE, RBIOFRERICE 558D
HYVET,

Attach the tail boom brace terminal with
epoxy adhesive. Not doing so may
result in vibrations.

TR & A P
Epoxy adhesive \
poxy ‘/\0

TV T = LT VL= AR —ZF)

Tail boom brace terminal

M2.6X10CS

M2.6X10CS
TRE AR
Epoxy adhesive

M2.6X10CS

@

T—IVT— LT L—2R

Tail boom brace

@

28




o7 | [ EROEA
Tail fin stabilizer installation
©]
FW@3X@OXIT oo 2 S
© H T L 1
MBX35CS oo 2 M3X35CS
© gy &
M3XI8CS ... 2 <
@(25PH ............................. 2
4 D@/%v | — 6 @
M3 nylon nut
. Y,

=
'I'IIIII\I\II\}\,'].“

A 3 & Caution

7

A 3 & Caution

BENVFLDETROLS 12 XS IKCEHIT
W,
Install the tail fin stabilizer belt (L) according to the illustration
below.

S

Al
Front < {%

FW ¢3X@9X1T
HEHH D

Inclined

BNV FU)
Tail fin stabilizer belt (U)

KRR

Horizontal tail fin stabilizer

BE/NVRL)
Tail fin stabilizer belt (L)

M3 o Fw b
M3 nylon nut

M3X18CS

fastened.

INETORFIF T NTDORIH, BRICHDAEN
TWah BERLTCREY,
Check that all screws installed to this point are well

'

M3 FruaFy b
M3 nylon nut

T—IVT— LT L—2R

Tail boom brace

M3F sy b
M3 nylon nuts

29




-~

-~ -~ —r
IV VERMDREIT .
28 : A 7 & Caution
Engine assembly
FERIBIVIVISRICET. ISV F

" N NINEDWTWBF Y OESHAREY ET.

@ | The number of teeth on the gear attached

to the clutch bell varies depending on the
FWg5Xg7XO0.1T ......ccoee.. 1 type of engine used.
:\ . H 5075 ATYY U 0T TATYVH

OV 2SSO0 .ooorirre 1 FY—(} 275w F~L (10T) FY—7 5w FJL OT)

O ring SS050 Clutch bell with attached gear (10T) Clutch bell with attached gear (9T)

@ @m for 50 class engine for 30 class engine

M3X8CS ..o 2

M3XI2CS .o 4

@ |m |

1Y €911 S 4 M3X8CS FW 03Xg7X0.1T

M3X6 countersunk screw

53 0V >/ $S050

@ [[mm g O ring SS050

M2X8PH.....coooeierrieierran 1

M2F 9 b 1 N e NN R

M2 nut RSAT Ty MY UAE) R4 T Ty M@V B

Drive nut (included with engine) Drive nut (included with engine)

ggz‘l])‘\ailb .............................. 1 FW 66Xg13X1T L7 FW ¢6Xo13X1T

N J &S
BfYE
Grooved TS5 A KA —IV 30T T A

TG RA IV 5075 A
VYU
Flywheel for 50 class engine

A 3 & Caution

EREIZIVIVISRIEEST, 7
A KA —IVDRRDREV ET.

TV UH
Flywheel for 30 class engine

ROy oav ik

The shape of the flywheel varies
depending on the engine class used.

IVIVIRFBDT v
Ty —EFERLTLRETLN,

AL THDAHET,
Fasten by using a crank

7—U2777> | lock sold separately.

Cooling fan

IVIVIMRDT Y
Yy —EFERLTLE
Ty,

M3X6MA
M3X6 countersunk screw

Use the supplied washer
for the engine.

IUIURTV
Engine mount

M3X12CS

R . M3X12CS
5075 ALYV (RIFE)

50 class engine (sold separately)

07T ALY
30 class engine (sold

Use the supplied
washer for the engine.

TVYURTY
Engine mount

M2X8PH

@5 h—7b
@5 ball
M3X12CS

ll7e)
separately)

30




T ERDRETT

29 Engine assembly

-

©

MBX35CS ..o 2
(50T YV DIE)
(If using a 50 class engine)

O B

MBX28CS ....vvveecreriiiaen 2
BOLY Y VDBE)
(If using a 30 class engine)

© Fimmm

M3XI12CS ... 4

Cg3Xp5X4.5F
M3 UFw k

\M3 U nut )

A 3z = caution

@

7y Filh
Clutch shaft

FHT RV k o T, BT BRAEN
Bz Ed,
The position of the holes varies depending on the
engine used.

If using a 30 class engine

0|0 00
@0 0110
oyo L0

0T IALYIVDRE 507 TALYY VOBRE

If using a 50 class engine

M3X35CS (S0.L >V > DBE)
If using a 50 class engine
M3X28CS 30>V > DBE)
If using a 30 class engine

X ZAR—JV R
Manifold

ABR=R—=Hy TV T
Starter coupling

Silencer .-~

/,/’/\?ﬁﬂﬁ?ﬁiﬂ

Pre-assembled

A 3 & Caution

M4X4SSED 7 v M b, Lo
MO EFEDFTLIEE L,

Align the M4XA4SS screw with the D-
cut indentation and completely fasten.
D71 b

D-cut

M4X4SS

O

C ¢3Xp5X4.5F \

M3X12CS
A 3 & Caution

——FibE—BRYEFLTIY
IUEE T L — LR TERIC
BEIRMTIFTLRETL,

Remove the needles temporarily
and reinstall them after attaching
the engine to the frame.

M3XI135PH |

A 7 B Caution
RN TR TS—TLvv—IN
A TOBEICDWTIFRIEBEICLT
CFEEL,
Refer to [2] for the fuel line and
muffler pressure piping.

bZET 54 FTORT—AEDRVERUSBEAE. Ny TLE0Y
VIENUTCHRELTTE L, ZOBER, v=k—JILREY AL
DY —OMic Y aya—F 2 FHEE ST —IVUTREW,

If more power is necessary for flight in the air, make adjustment by taking
off a baffle and O ring. If baffle and O ring are taken off, apply silicon
caulking agent to seal the muffler.

31




30 T — RO A ;& caution

Servo installation

FIOFBHFETOAY FHDXR
V&SI FBLTCRETL,
Fasten the screws making sure not
to break the grommet.

@ (romm

M2.6X16TS (BELA) ........ 20
M2.6X16TS (washer attached)

SWM3H—3R (EwFF ¥ 3H\)
SWM 3 servo (to pitch channel)

M2.6X16TS (FE<{T)
M2.6X16TS (washer attached)

A 3 & Caution ATy R —R

. . Throttle servo
Y—FOEEITER
Note the orientation of
the servos.

M2.6X16TS (FE<ft)
M2.6X16TS (washer attached)

SWMIH—3R (T8 v F+ 2 3b)
SWM 1 servo (to aileron channel)

M2.6X16TS (FEf)
M2.6X16TS (washer attached)

M2.6X16TS (FEE: )
M2.6X16TS (washer attached) &

SWM2H—R (ZLR—&R—F v 3JbAN) A 3; %’i Caution

SWM 2 servo (to elevator channel)

ERY 2ESEHOLY FABTPRETT—R
EREROBERAEIREY T, ERERD
BBESEICLTLETL,
The way the servos are connected to the
receiver to vary with the contents and settings
of the transmitter-receiver set. Please refer
to the transmitter-receiver instruction manual.

A 3 & Caution

SH&—Jv bO—IbH—REZEEDOMIC. /
A XTIV E—EBFFTLFEEL,

Install the noise filter between the rudder
control servo and the receiver.

A = caution

Y—RZW D5 B
TOFOR (B 2
LTL7EEW, [
When installing the servo, use
the lower holes (shown by Pt
black circles). e

e0 o0

SA—a  ra—bY—R  M2.6X16TS (EE)
Rudder control servo M2.6X16TS (washer attached)

32




31 SEK. O v OF0RT

Receiver and gyro installation

A 3 & Caution

A 3 & Caution

@ (o> Sr A0t T —BRRAAAASUET. | [7— &MY A7 BHIC. BN S
o ] S £ NOBBBBEIHE > TR T E | | BADFNEE+HIHER TR
0 i,

instruction manual.

The gyro sensor has a special orientation when | | Before applying tape, make sure the
installed. Install it according to the gyro’s | | surface is wiped clean of dirt.

VA e

Gyro sensor

WET—7

<> Double side adhesive tape

DA G ASEavVEN
Gyro mount

M3XI12TS

A 3 & Caution

TLEEL,

Mechanical mount

AARTY P RICRERE Ny 7T U -2 BB T 3 5ER. FDEVE SRR VESR
B BATLREEL,
TERIEZ/NY TU—DY 1 XeE > Tid, AARTY FRIKASEWEEN G Y &
T ZDHFBRIRARY INL@HRI AATTY P EILTLINY FETL-HY EEREL

If the receiver or its battery is to be loaded within the
mechanical mount, wrap it completely in the sponge so
as to prevent it from moving.

Depending on the size of the battery, it may not fit into : E
the mechanical mount. For such a case, wrap it in the i ]Q
sponge, set it on top of the mechanical mount and secure oo

it firmly with rubber bands. j oo ﬁ’

° o
L [©) )
° 0
B

i

2GSy 7)) —

Receiver battery 3

2=t

Receiver

N\ =Nk
‘ N Mechanical mount

< AL vFTL— b 8
Switch plate ~(~

g/;(/f v FHED AR

Screws included with the switch




30 | | REROTMRE LY — ~DENEREER
Transmitter Initial Setting and Servo

Movement

‘;:iizc . |50V SRIVIYSWM Ty aTIL R TDGEEIE. REEZTEIREL,
< = Caution For 50 class engine SWM push-pull type, see next page.

ATy at—RTR AT vy aIF Y VI OOOEBBEOTIH
REDBETT,

TR V=0T )y TS 12 SR EROT— &
U MRS EROTHREETVED,

Swash mode requires the initial setting of the transmitter for swash mixing.
This section explains the initial setting of the transmitter in accordance with
the data sheets of each manufacture s transmitter in order to carry out the
presetting of each linkage.

EvFh—7. ZOv MLA—TOAAIRBITE ZHENET,
ElcEyFhH—TJ, XAy MVA—TEANTRE, H—RK—>
WO, —a— FSIBThaBZhH B ET.

Inputting the pitch curve and throttle curve is carried out in @
Inputting the pitch curve and throttle curve first during a servo
horn installation may shift the neutral position.

REWICT—2EANT IR ETRINCRT v 24817
EREIRLTTFEL,
Before inputting data to the transmitter, first select the swash

type. #1751 Nose

Shuttle SCEADU SWM 3/ AT LD AT ¥ o Z A TEEHD
Xz ->T0ET,

The swash type Shuttle SCEADU SWM system is shown in the
illustration.

BERRT— 22—

Transmitter data sheets

ANID U T BB A EROHHAEZ CE T E W,
Fjo, BEEEEH, 2EME V8, Dy nEofligbee
BRICK D, ENEDD ETOT, B4 OMHEEIT> TREL,

FUTABA FF9-H Super JR X-3810
ich 2ch 3ch 4ch 5ch 6ch 7ch 8ch THRO | AL ELEV | RUDD | GEAR PIT
ATV [(R/U) | 100% | 100% [ 100% [ 100% | 100% [ 100% REVERSE SW REV REV REV REV NORM
[ (L/D) [ 100% | 100% [ 70% | 100% | 100% [ 100% TRAVEL (H/L/D) 135% | 100% | 100% | 140% 100%
REVERS REV REV | REV [ NORM | NORM | NORM ADJUST (L/R/U) 100% | 100% | 100% | 140% 100%
SWASH TYP:SR-3 AlL:+70% ELE:-70% Pl:+50% TYPE 3s
SANWA STYLUAS SWASH EXP AILE 60%
SWASH | CP3F | TOr [ILA=-5-[ EvF Mix INH GAIN | ELEV -60%
CPEPA H 75% 75% 110% PITCH 70%,
L 75% 75% 110%
1)A0vbs [ 2)ZhDy [ 3)IA-h | 4)35- | 5)Urf0 | B)EvF
REV REV REV NORM REV REV NORM
EPA [H/L/D)[ 120% 100% 100% 120% 100%
[C/r/u] 95% [ 100% 100% | 120% 100% Refer to each transmitter's manual for how to input.

In addition, the values change depending on the combination of transmitter,
receiver, servo, gyro, etc., and machine type, and fine adjustment for each
needs to be done.

Y — ROEEERR

Setting and Servo Movement

T ROFPARREMNB AT S Y —RHBE LW ICEIES 2/ F = After the transmitter initial setting is completed, check to see that the servo

JUELE S RIS —RE—22{0 5 & B mEhibh D 994
BOET,

drives in the proper direction. Temporarily attaching the servo horn facilitates
seeing the driving direction.

Servo

BRI MODE I P—RR— D& e B BT

horn movement Check points

A A
sy %= Vg |] 7 |] 7

Aileron

Back view of the swash plate

Il I
TLA—&— |] |] |]|]

Elevator

(et

ATy a T L— e b RIzK

Side view of the swash plate

LT
e A [ LAY, L
S vy a T L— FEHBNBREE
]
L -
~

Yy 7
Pitch
- %
Ay bl a
Throttl &
rottle ATy ML LoS—
Throttle lever
e | 2g | g 5
Rudder . S

K EBEN—F LRV E X T — RO AP E > TOET,
ZFOBE, BEBATINRN—AZAL v FORELELELL S, b0
V., LIA—%— EuFOBERFOMCI T 7 BOTEEL N
B0 ET (BREROBRABESEICL Y T2 Y LT FEW,)

‘When the movement does not agree with the figures, the rotation direction of the
servo is reversed.

Adjust the rotation direction with the reverse switch of the transmitter. Besides
that, adjustment of the mixing is required for the aileron, elevator, and pitch.
(Refer to the manual of each transmitter).

34




5075AIVIYVSWM Ty 7Ibaq47

|50 class engine SWM push-pull type

Transmitter initial setting and servo

32 XSO E & Y — ROENERERR S07FAIVIVSWMTy V1T V4T

movement | |50 class engine SWM push-pull type

. . 07SAIVIVSWM/—Ib DIF
A 3 & Caution TIALYY /I TOR

For 30 class engine SWM normal type, see previous page.

ElE, EETELEEL,

ATy at—RTR AT vy aIF Y VI OOOEBBEOTIH
RENBETT,

TR =0T )y TS 15 SEEROT— &
U MRS EROTHREETVED,

Swash mode requires the initial setting of the transmitter for swash mixing.
This section explains the initial setting of the transmitter in accordance with
the data sheets of each manufacture s transmitter in order to carry out the
presetting of each linkage.

EvFh—7, ZOv MLA—TOAAIRBITE ZHEWET,
ElcEyFhH—TJ, XAy MVA—TEANTRE, H—RK—>
WO, —a— FSIBThaBZhHBY ET.

Inputting the pitch curve and throttle curve is carried out in
Inputting the pitch curve and throttle curve first during a servo
horn installation may shift the neutral position.

REWICT—2EANT IR ETRINCRT v 24817
EREIRLTTFEL,
Before inputting data to the transmitter, first select the swash

type. #1751 Nose

Shuttle SCEADU SWM 3/ AT LD AT ¥ o Z A TEEHD
Xz ->T0ET,

The swash type Shuttle SCEADU SWM system is shown in the
illustration.

BERRT— 22—

Transmitter data sheets

FUTABA FF9-H Super

JR X-3810
1ch 2ch 3ch 4ch 5ch 6ch 7ch 8ch THRO AlL ELEV RUDD | GEAR PIT
ATy |(B/U) | 100% [700% T 100% | 100% [ 100% | 100% REVERSE SW REV_ [ NORM | REV | REV REV
[ (L/D) | 100% | 100% | 70% [ 100% | 100% | 100% TRAVEL (H/L/D) 135% | 100% | 100% | 140% 100%
REVERS NORM | REV [ REV [ NORM| NORM | REV ADJUST (L/R/U) 100% | 100% | 100% [ 140% 100%
SWASH TYP:SR-3 AlL:+70% ELE:-70% Pl:+50% TYPE 3s
SANWA STYLUAS SWASH EXP AILE 60%
SWASH CP3F Ty [ Ibn=-5-| EvF Mix INH GAIN ELEV -60%
CPEPA H 75% 75% 110% PITCH| 70%
L 75% 75% 110%
1)00M | 2) 200y | 8) 1bA=5 4) 75— 5) Jr10 6) €7
REV REV NORM NORM REV REV REV
cpa [H/L/D)| T20% 100% 100% | 125% 100%
[L/R/U)] 95% 100% 100% | 125% 100% Refer to each transmitter's manual for how to input.

ANID U T BB A EROHHAEZ CE T E W,
Fjo, BEEEEH, 2EME V8, Dy nEofligbee
BRICK D, ENEDD ETOT, B4 OMHEEIT> TREL,

In addition, the values change depending on the combination of transmitter,
receiver, servo, gyro, etc., and machine type, and fine adjustment for each
needs to be done.

Y — ROEEERR

Setting and Servo Movement

T ROFPARREMNB AT S Y —RHBE LU WAICEIES 2/ F = After the transmitter initial setting is completed, check to see that the servo

JUELE S RIS —RE—22{0 5 & B mEhibh D 994
BOET,

drives in the proper direction. Temporarily attaching the servo horn facilitates
seeing the driving direction.

BRI MODE II Y—iRk— 2 DF)E RS % T
Servo horn movement Check points
oy n@F nc@r
Aileron = = = =
ATy a7 L—NetkA b RIZE
Back view of the swash plate
TLAR—Z— N0l Nn nf™ ( @
Elevator [I [I H [I
AT w3y a T L— kb b RER
Side view of the swash plate
¢y - ol A I
Pitch = 5 5 =
7N ni™= [N nf ) ’ E %
Thiae V| U |G O
Ay hVLIS—
Throttle lever
=R == o iR >>'0

K EBEN—F LRV E X T — RO AP E > TOET,
ZFOBE, BEBATINRN—AZAL v FORELELELL S, b0
V., LIA—%— v I OBERFOMCI T 7 BOTEEL N
B0 T (BREROBABESEICL Y T2 Y LT FEW,)

‘When the movement does not agree with the figures, the rotation direction of the
servo is reversed.

Adjust the rotation direction with the reverse switch of the transmitter. Besides
that, adjustment of the mixing is required for the aileron, elevator, and pitch.
(Refer to the manual of each transmitter).

35




A—2—"v FEDY 5 —2

33 Rotor head linkage

4 N

(O

Ty PR 12
Rod end

Mixing arm rod (2 sets)

2FUTT L1y R (2set)

P E——— |

[ T R O (111

55mm
10 | : ) )

|\ —

‘ #J40mm  Approx. 40mm

Gl

T Ry RM2X125....... 2
\Rod end M2X12.5

vy Retw k)
Pitch rod (2sets)

/

oy RV R
Rod end

%7 0.5mm
Approx.0.5mm

oy FLY FM2X12.5
Rod end M2X12.5

SWM elevator lever/swash rod
45mm

|t

SWM LLAR—Z—L/)N—/ AT wianwy R

P S R |

[ L N O 11

| H

— i
| #J30mm
Approx. 30mm

- =55

SWM I LoN—/ AT wamy R (2set)
SWM aileron lever/swash rod (2 sets)
45mm

- »
< >
@E!“‘“—‘“‘EE.
#J30mm

Approx. 30mm

A 3 = Caution

7L— FE{It%. RBICEYFEZR->TH
FEETVET,

After installing the blade, measure the
pitch and readjust.

SWMI)Lra Y I/I\\‘%
JAT v amay R
SWM aileron lever/swash rod

f

|

¢

EwFow F
Pitch rod

XV —Lay R
Mixing arm rod

?

|

g

SWMIL L A—&—L/5—
AT amay R
SWM elevator lever
/swash rod

EwFow K
Pitch rod

IFVVTT =Ly
Mixing arm rod

SWMIT)La / L7S—
JAT w3 anay R
SWM aileron lever
/swash rod

36




34

SWM linkage -1

SWM®D! 75— -1

—

~

P
© (Jmmmm

B5RIV 1

A 3 & Caution

SWM L A—&—L8—11w R
SWM elevator lever rod

et

[
@Eim\
[

95mm

#977.5mm  Approx.77.5mm

F—RIHEDOR Y

Screw included with the servo

FERTAT—Ric&>T, AY FO
REEZBDEDYETOT, ¥—FK
IEEDE THIREEIT> TS EEL,
The lengths of the rods vary to
some degree depending on the
servos used. Fine-tune them
accordingly.

SWMILAN—Z—L/3—mw F
SWM elevator lever rod

‘1\
V
Lgl
™ 2
H=
N 3
N =
™3
EQ'
=
Z=
,\U)
o (5]
N P =
NS
H
~ @
ng
o0
OO
Lo O

34

SWM linkage -1

SWM®D! 75— -1

507FAIVYVSWM Ty 171347
50 class engine SWM push-pull type

s N
© (mmm

M2X8PH ......cccovvririiiinnns 2

O f

Ty FLYF 4
\Rod end )

A 3 & Caution

FERTAY—RlcE>T. .8y Fo
RERFZIVPEDVETOT. F—FK
IEEDE THRAEET>TLKRE
(AN

The lengths of the rods vary to
some degree depending on the
servos used. Fine-tune them
accordingly.

SWM LLAN—Z—1/3—11w K (2set)
SWM elevator lever rod (2sets)
95mm

[ »
I

— >
@Eim\\ \\\v!:n
le #77Tmm  Approx.77mm

T~/

Y—RicHR@D Y

Screw included with the servo

SWMILLAN—Z—1/3—mw R
SWM elevator lever rod

37



(1111 R 1 1 )

— — — —
E—FI1 E—F1
Mode I Mode II

EERORT 1 v 7 OfLE
Positioning of the transmitter stick

cBEEEoTLaY, TLAR—%—, Auw k

WOEAT w7, BRUM) LAhiZa—F
FIVORE, FRO XS, F—IVOfEN
BEIKEs XY —HRKR— V2D T,
SWMITLA_R—Z— L=k 755 & 5 I
oy FOMERELTLIIEE Y,

‘With the transmitter’s aileron, elevator, and throttle
sticks as well as the trim in neutral, install the servo
horn so as to position the balls perpendicular and
adjust the rods so as to make the SWM elevator
lever horizontal as shown in the illustration on the
right.

PRk — F
. Servo horn M2
R M2 nut
Neutral .
Lock /q )
/q gSR—il
M2X8PH 95 ball
T
Horizontal
v__

SWMILARN—%&—L /38—
SWM elevator lever

'—'"@ﬂ'ﬁr@

— — —
E—FI E—F1
Mode I Mode II

EEBORT 1 v 7 OfiE

Positioning of the transmitter stick

cBEEEoTLaY, TLAR—%—, Auw k

WOERAT w7, BEROEM) LA Za—1
VO, HRO K S I, SWMITLN—&—
LN—hIKED & E i —KRk—2 & SWM
TLAR—Z— LS —OR—VOMBNEATIC
BEEOI, Oy FOREE LT EEN,
With the transmitter’s aileron, elevator, and throttle
sticks as well as the trim in neutral, refer to the
diagram in the right and adjust the rod so that the
servo horn and SWM elevator lever ball positions
are aligned in parallel when the SWM elevator lever
is horizontal.

. Y—Rk—
_ VA Servo horn
Neutral /®
}5 g5 h—Jb
M2X8PH 95 ball
TR
Horizontal
O

SWMILAN—Z—L 38— ’
SWM elevator lever I'
i

T
Parallel

adAy ind-ysnd pyms auibus ssed gg

L VENLTAGLINMS A LA TY L 08

38




35 SWMD >ir—-2
SWM linkage -2

——

p
€@ (jmmmm
M2X8PH.......cccoevvveeevveeenaenn 1

©

M2F 9 B 1
M2 nut

© O

G5RIV o, 1
@5 ball

Rod end
o

A & & Caution

SWM 1jbm Los—uw B R
SWM aileron lever rod R

FERTAY—Rlc&>T, Av k
DREEFZDVEDYETDT,
H—RCEDETHREET>T
CFEEL,

The lengths of the rods vary to
some degree depending on the
servos used. Fine-tune them
accordingly.

75mm

SWM b > Ls—uw FR
SWM aileron lever rod R

Y—RiHRED Y

Screw included with the servo

35

SWMDY >ir—-2
SWM linkage -2

S075AIVIYSWMTy 17,7
50 class engine SWM push-pull type

)V SWM Ty 17IVa47

50 class engineSWM push-pull type

~
~

ATV

5

504

-
@ (oo

M2X8PH ... 2

i

M2F Y ;e 2

M2 nut

© O

G5V oo 2
@5 ball

@

Ty FLY R s 4
\Rod end Y,

A 3 & Caution

FERTAY—Rlc&>T, Av k
DREEFZDVEDYETDT,
H—RCEDETHREET>T
CFEEL,

The lengths of the rods vary to
some degree depending on the
servos used. Fine-tune them
accordingly.

N

SWM aileron lever rod R (2sets)

SWM b L8 —1w R R (2set)

90mm

OT =

#J68mm  Approx.68mm

SWMILa > Loy—1w FR
SWM aileron lever rod

~|1N

P
NP

0
\'%f@/ )
, .“)3

)

PRI HBORY

Screw included with the servo

39




P—Rk—> M2Fw b
Servo horn M2 nut

Q

Lock ®
RN /O\ )\

/ gSHR—Jl
M2X8PH @5 ball

B B
H H Nelutral H H Neim'al
O)l11I €Y Ol €Y
| |
E—PFI Rl
Mode I Mode II

EERORT 1 v 7 OfLE
Positioning of the transmitter stick

CEEROTILOY, TLAN—Z— A0 MLD
BEAT 4w, BXCMILADRZ2— LD
W, GRO& S I, R—VOUENEEICES &
ST —RF— 22O, SWM T bo L
N—RAKFCIRB K S, 1 FOFREELT
LTEEW,

- With the transmitter’s aileron, elevator, and throttle
sticks as well as the trim in neutral, install the servo
horn so as to position the balls perpendicular and adjust
the rods so as to make the SWM aileron lever R
horizontal as shown in the illustration on the right.

Tk

Horizontal

SWMIjba > 1L23—R
SWM aileron lever R

+ SWMIbwm »LoN—1w RRZBUSERE., #ik
EREPHRT, ATy a7 L— MY R MK
LTEATHZ I L ZHRLTIEE Y,

- BN TV B I EEEI TH O {1 72 SWM b v
LIN—/A Ty oy FORIZHREIL. BEAK
LTL7EEW,

- After having conducted installation adjustments on the
SWM aileron lever rod R, looking at the unit from the
side, make sure the swash plate and the mast are
perpendicular to each other.

- When inclined, adjust the length of the SWM aileron
lever/swash rod installed in section [33 and set it
perpendicular.

ATwvatfl—kH
EfIEBLSIERE
T 5.

Adjust the length so
that the swash plate is
perpendicular.

B
H H Nelutral H H Neutral

sz

olo Moo

E—FI
Mode I

R
Mode II

P—Rk—> M2Fw b
Servo horn M2 nut
Lock ]
g5 ~—Jl
M2X8PH @5 ball

EEBORT 1 v 7 OfiE

Positioning of the transmitter stick

- BEROTLIOY, TLA—2— A8y MLO
BEAT 2w o, BERCMI AP Za— IO
K, AEOK SIS, SWM TLa » Lov—RAVK
PO FCH—RAR— 2 ESWMILT LS —
ROR—IVOMBENFTICERD K, 2y FD
PR U TLTEE N,

With the transmitter’s aileron, elevator, and throttle
sticks as well as the trim in neutral, refer to the diagram
in the right and adjust the rod so that the servo horn
and SWM aileron lever R ball positions are aligned in
parallel when the SWM aileron lever R is horizontal.

K

Horizontal

SWM.T)LH » L7S-R
SWM aileron lever R

© SWMIbua v Lox—11w R RZHUSERRAS, Bk

FEEMSRT, AT vy a7 L— bR Y A MR
LTEATHS L RERLTIIEE Y,

- EV TV BB AR TH O Uz SWM b

LN—/ZAT v aty FOREZHREL. BEAK
LTL7EEW,

After having conducted installation adjustments on the
SWM aileron lever rod R, looking at the unit from the
side, make sure the swash plate and the mast are
perpendicular to each other.

When inclined, adjust the length of the SWM aileron
lever/swash rod installed in section @ and set it
perpendicular.

ATy aFL—H
BAIKLZSESICRE
EZET B,

Adjust the length so
that the swash plate is
perpendicular.

Parallel

adAy ind-ysnd pyms auibua ssed o5

|Ly64lpt LIS ZLATYLL08

40



SWM®DY 25— -3

36 SWM linkage -3

—

e N
€@ (jmmmm
M2X8PH.......cccoevvveeevveeenaenn 1

le

SWM Tjbm Los—uw F L
SWM aileron lever rod L

115mm

L

Q { OLC=

M2F v
M2 nut

-
[
—

l<
e >

#7100.5mm  Approx.100.5mm |

© O

g5 R—)l
@5 ball

A 3 & Caution

FERIAT—Rick>T, AY
FORTEZDEDYETDT,
F—RILEDBTHEEET
TLREEWL,

The lengths of the rods vary to
some degree depending on the
servos used. Fine-tune
accordingly.

SWMIlmLos—aw F L
SWM aileron lever rod L

F—RICHEDRY

Screw included with the servo

™
V
Y
™2
A=
-4
N =
~g
EQ'
=
F=
ND
P (5]
N P
,\'ga
H
~ o
ng
o0
[ i ]
[¥e i Ty ]

SWM®D 25— -3

36 SWM linkage -3

S075AIVIY/SWM Ty 17 haAT
50 class engine SWM push-pull type

e N
@ (mmm

M2X8PH

SWM ZLE Y Los—1w E L @2sel) ‘

SWM aileron lever rod L (2sets)

120mm

o8

#J105mm  Approx.105mm |

oy RLY R

\Rod end

A 7 E Caution

FERIAT—Rlck>T, AY
FORTEZDEDYETDT,
HF—RILE&DbETHAEET>
TLETY,

The lengths of the rods vary to
some degree depending on the
servos used. Fine-tune
accordingly.

SWMIybm v LSs—umw FL
SWM aileron lever rod L

BRI EO Y

Screw included with the servo

41



1 R 1 O et

— — — —
E—F1 E—FI
Mode I Mode I

EERORT 1 v 7 OfLE
Positioning of the transmitter stick

cHEEROoTLT Y, TLAR—&— A MLOFX
T4 T, BXOGM ARz 2— VDK, AROKS
W RV BN EEIIC A D X 5 I —RRk— 2D
I, SWM L > LoA—LAVKFC B K S i, T

ROFEEZ LTSN,

- With the transmitter’s aileron, elevator, and throttle sticks as well
as the trim in neutral, install the servo horn so as to position the
balls perpendicular and adjust the rods so as to make the SWM
aileron lever L horizontal as shown in the illustration on the right.

% M2X8PH

8
ez b
¥

g5 Hh—il
HP—3RKR—2 ¢5 ball
Servo horn

Lock

- SWMajba v loN—ay FL 2RSSR, k2o R
T AT aTL— Y AMIH U TEATHS Z L2
RBLUTLIEE N,

< EHOTW B IH GBI THD )7 SWM /b 2V Los—/ A
Jwany ROREZHTIL, EAICLTIREL,
After having conducted installation adjustments on the SWM aileron

lever rod L, looking at the unit from the side, make sure the swash
plate and the mast are perpendicular to each other.

When inclined, adjust the length of the SWM aileron lever/swash rod

installed in section [33] and set it perpendicular.

Aowvvatl—F
HESILEBESIC

REZHET 5.
Adjust the length so
that the swash plate
is perpendicular.

EmED bR
Front view illustration
K
Horizontal
v

SWMI)Lra > L7s—L
SWM aileron lever L

/| !
e —

— — —
E—FI1 E—F1
Mode I Mode II

EEBOZT v 7 OfAiE

Positioning of the transmitter stick

cREEBOTLOY, LLR—Z— A0y FLOKR
TAw T BROMILRZ2— FIIVOKE, AROKS
i<, SWM b LoN— L AVKED & Zic Y —HRR—
& SWM Lt VLo — L OR— VB AT RS & 95
i, 1y FOMEELTIEEL,

- With the transmitter’s aileron, elevator, and throttle sticks as well
as the trim in neutral, refer to the diagram in the right and adjust
the rod so that the servo horn and SWM aileron lever L ball
positions are aligned in parallel when the SWM aileron lever L is
horizontal.

Y—Rk—
Servo horn
f Lock
M2F v b @ Q.
G
M2 nut 0 %
g5 h—Jl
@5 ball M2X8PH

© SWM I LoN—1ry R LR, Bikeih o R
T AT a7 L= IR A M UTHEATS S Z L 2T
BLUTLIEEY,

- EHOTW BB EIREI T D )72 SWM jba VLos—/ &
Ty any RORIZHEHL. BEAIKLTIEE,

After having conducted installation adjustments on the SWM aileron

lever rod L, looking at the unit from the side, make sure the swash

plate and the mast are perpendicular to each other.

- When inclined, adjust the length of the SWM aileron lever/swash rod
installed in section [33) and set it perpendicular.

ATwvvaSl—F
PEAILESELSIC
REZHET 5.
Adjust the length so
that the swash plate
is perpendicular.

IEm) 5 ”RR

Front view illustration

K

Horizontal

SWMI)La L/ S—L
SWM aileron lever L

\ Parallel

adAy ind-ysnd pms suibua ssepd g

LIVBALTAGLINNS A LA TY L 08

42




37 Zl:l‘y b}ba)lj yb-_:/“ ;{m\y]\]bm\y]\“

Throttle Iinkage Throttle rod 80mm -
@E!m\ \\\viﬁn

~ L #J63mm  Approx. 63mm |

Ve
@ (Jmmm ,
M2X8PH.....ocooveroeooroe 1 7 iy @ AnyhVEE  Any b

/\/’) ” U TMOnleopenedposltlon Thonleopenedposmon

\ I‘/Vymw Ay b ;ﬁfﬁ
M2‘)’ WB s 1 ’ Ling Theatl opened posiion

M2 nut

© O

B5RIV 1
@5 ball

@

oy RLY R
Rod end
o

FrTLR—

Carburetor 4

90° Throttle lever
/

RY L= L

B o [Fr 7 LA Rm -~ SMOMLA50% L5 D 2T, 00V DBARF T L A—
REOEAPOBEIFI%TT, 0L ERMOMBERICEZ LS ATy ML
—OREZRELTIIEE L,

75 50% is the center point between a completely opened and completely closed carburetor. For 50
class engines, the carburetor's middle marking represents approximately 50%. When set to 50%,
adjust the throttle lever position so that it corresponds with the positioning illustrated in the figure.

Direction of the
nose of the unit

TIVNA LB EARVADATEY LYV VA TfiE
Full-high position Neutral position Engine stop position

»

I I
M2Fw by C %M2X8PH I][I I]I] I][l |]|] |]|] |]|]

M2 nut @ /(}\

P—Rok—> oSk TRl £ Rl TRl £ Rl TRl £ RO
Servo horn @5 ball Mode I Mode II Mode I Mode II Mode I Mode II

(1) B &9 BRI B R — Rk — VRO An Y MV LS—OfiEZ RS L ET,
Adjust the positions of the servo horn and throttle level so that they correspond with the
positioning illustrated in the figure.

Q) EEMDAT Y FVAT 1w 7 2T IUNAIZ U, Ay FILLIS—IN T IUNA IS
FBHEOI, Aoy Moy FOREZHEL, Aoy Moy F2ET &Y.
Adjust the length of the throttle rod and install it so that the throttle level is at its full-high
position when the transmitter's throttle stick is at full-high.

[ [\
ofiu]ufio

E—FI E—FII
2w klmw R Mode I Mode I
Throttle rod (@) BEEFHOAT Y MVAT 1w 7 EAT—IC L ATy MV R LEAT—ic Uitk &,
—RICNBEORY Ay Rbaw RO S ORI, A EH
Screw included with the servo T AN ATV
JR TRVL AD]
B> EPA

AT —OBEERS UTRELE T, EE[E 70%~80%

With the transmitter’s throttle stick and trim in slow position, make an alignment by the slow
values on the transmitter...
Futaba ATV
JR TVLADJ
Sanwa EPA
...in order to get the throttle lever completely on the slow side. Standard values: 70~80%

{l {l
olinolie

E—PFI E—F1I
Mode I Mode I

43




Rudder linkage

p
© (o
© 0

M2F % B oo 1
M2 nut

© O

B5RIV 1
@5 ball

P—RR—>

\ﬁ\ Servo horn

M2 kg °

M2 nut @ @ %m
ﬂS/‘]“\x%lb%

@5 ball M2X8PH

PRI HBORY

Screw included with the servo

T—IVT — LS TL=695
Tail boom pipe L=695

ZEAYA
Neutral

E
Left

\

FHE—aY k—)law R L=642
Rudder control rod L=642

LLATA LLATA
N 1 N 1
einraﬂ H einraﬂ H

g, (g

PY—RR—: Za—bk)V

Servo horn: neutral

€7 Right Leff®€ | Right
i i
E—FI E—FI
Mode I Mode 11
EER

ATFa4wT, MIA:Za—kIb
Transmitter
stick/trim: neutral

FT=IVEVF IS L—

= =palL

T—IVE W FLN—
Tail pitch lever

Direction of the nose of the unit _

SRR

Top view illustration

ee)

Right T IV = LA T LT 3o~5° DA (FIHRRE)

f _— Positioned at 3° to 5° to the tail boom pipe (initial setting)
S YA

* Neutral . N B
A TN T DOEEFIC K > TELLET DT, 754

Lett R UTHBLED,

e

Because it changes depending on the number of rotations when
hovering, first fly the unit and then make adjustments.

44




39 A7 L— FOfir
Main blade assembly

p
O § T
M4X35CS ..o 2
8
MAF AT b 2
\M4 nylon nut

M4X35CS

®

07T A /
REAA > TL—FR

Wooden main blade

M4F T b
M4 nylon nut

ALY T —RONGV AZBD ET,

Balance the main blade.

’
TOD Zl

BWHICT—7, FA—NVEEREZET,
Apply tape or decals to the lighter end.

50075 A /
FRPAA T L—R
FRP main blade

A 7 E Caution

ALV TL— FRESEHHT LR IERBHDHITET.
Fasten the screws so as to let the main blade move freely.

45



40 EvF/AOy MMVOFKE
Pitch and Throttle Setting

Ew FORE Pitch setting
ZOF—Z—Faya—27aReHEHLEE DT, This data originated from the use of a programmable transmitter.
NIV Y, B T 9—FHi k0B LET, *Varies depending on the engine, fuel, muffler, etc.
— R BETY, General guidelines.
— K ENEAPEZER . N . SRS
[E=F1] [Moden | 7 ool AR Y N—T% —L% 3D F—bn—F-vzv
Hovering Loop Roll Auto-rotation
N T ~ Borvvyi1s~s . i .
T m High pitch 8~9" lspr uvigs~of 0377 85~9 1
oo Qo . N
! ! PIVA U \/7 i B 1° 0 30
Hovering 45~5 3
I )
[ollla] [Ollle] o—vEwF
= = Low pitch 3¢ -4° -5° -85 ~-9 -6 ~-T°

IPE  EERRT— 2 — 2B LUTIEIN,
See attachment for transmitter data.
A 7 E Caution
HFeOR—RWEYF5—Y (2513-040) EERALTLEETL,
Make sure to use only Hirobo manufactured pitch gages (2513-040).

DA T SO ST S Dl A T L KOS BRI S0mmICHR S, 4T A
NI LT v F 77— TRID 9,

(ALY TL— R UEL RFTlD £9,)

Install the pitch gage at approx. 80 mm from the end of the main blade having the

stabilizer bar horizontal and measure with the pitch gage.

(Lift the main blade slightly and measure.)

A 7 & Caution
00— 2 — [EEREIE 2000rpm L FCER LT FEE L,
Use with a rotor speed of 2,000 rpm or less.

Approx. 80mm

Ew Fh— T ORE Pitch curve setting
REDITOHG SERAOREREROFHE L CBEL /LW, For the setting method, refer to the instruction manual of the transmitter used.
:rh/\‘U N4 1b;7°§f’r< a—V% 3D Z— ];\D%%f“/a >
00 to-rotat
e 100% u 100% Roll 100% 100% T 100%

7 o= pa / /,
50% ,/ 50% /‘ 50% ,/ 50% // 50%

| S /|
9 9 9 0% 0%

04) (o (3 (e}
ATAYI 0= RV A gwhind AT 0= ATV AFgyhind ATAYT 0= RTAYICHE AFeyhind ATAYY 0= ARAIHE AFqwhind ATAD 0= ATAHEL AF4vh i
Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High Stick : Low Stick : Conter Stick : High Stick : Low Stick : Cemer Stick : High  Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High

AWy MVOFRE Throttle setting
(COF—2—FarEa—27aREFERHLELOTT,) (This data originated from the use of a programmable transmitter.)
NIV Y, B T 9—FHi k0B LET, *Varies depending on the engine, fuel, muffler, etc.
—RE R T, General quidelines.
ENAIV IDL;O?;% mgzﬁ% 3D F—ro—7—3 g
; I T
Hovering 100% 100% 100% 100% Auto-rotation - 0,
.
/ ‘\/ /
50% 50% 50% 50% 50%
/
0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

AT 0= AR AFqvh i ATV 0= AT AFqyh i ATAI I ARA9EIEE AFqwhin AT AR AR TV VLT A RV A EEG
Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High .22 hw FOMBTHB T &
Engine is in idle position or off.

A 3 & Caution

ZOREIT—REE Yy FH—TTT, This setting is for a common pitch curve.
(AYE1—270RERRDHDTY.) (Obtained when using a programmable transmitter.)
IVIV HE R <7 5—FILL>TRRESHENHYET.  May vary depending on the engine, fuel, muffler, etc.
7514 b ELTHRELTLREEN, First fly the unit and then adjust.

46



Cabin and canopy preparation
Fry oL

Preparing the cabin

HSZATIC, v EVORBERD 24w Z—I2 ETHOE- TLIEE Y,

Before assembly, use a cutter to cut off unnecessary sections of the cabin.

Frry
Cabin

KT
Washing

Fy By VKTV EDT,

Wash the cabin with soap and water.

47



FyEV/ v/ E—DEYT

42 Cabin and canopy installation

FrEy - Fv / E—0OMT
Assembly of the cabin and canopy

02 TEE
Make @2 holes.

Cabin AFwTE Y
. N S i
@ (m A s oo T |-
M2.6X6 BT A oo 8 72 B Caution Cabin damper rubber
M2OX0 truss 2y TEV G EBOHERLET. B HF 4T
@.’Fé, fliFRTA<IY McFYEVEVIN— Body mount
e JLERBRAGEF T,
S;flap ;ir? i 2 Use the snap pins only in the back. Pl
\_ _J | For the front, insert only the cabin Inside
damper rubbers in the body mount.

FH—IVORS R F v EON
Bllcizv ol ET,

. Use leftover decal to the place where cabin
EX AV I FACH N support rubber touches inside cabin.
Snap pin

Cabin damper rubber
M2.6X6TS-2 5 A //
M2.6X6TS-2 truss B AD ]

Fy BR8N Only in the N
Cabin damper rubber B\

M2.6X6TS-2 5 A
M2.6X6TS-2 truss

FrEyYPR—FIL
Cabin support rubber

M2.6X6TS-2 5 X FyrHER—dL
M2.6X6TS-2 truss Cabin damper rubber

A 3 E Caution

F v EY T R— I JLOBRBLEDS. v CoLF v CoIA— [ ILOBT SRAIT 71— VORI Bh5 ZRTET .
£, ¥ EVYE— L ILOREICS Y REOWREER > T REL,

cabin. Apply grease or other rublicant to top of cabin support rubber.

To prevent cabin support rubber from wearing down, use leftover decal to the place where cabin support rubber touches inside

48



T A—IVODBAfTIF

43 Affix decals

N Ir =B, ThH—NZM>TLRED,
Refer to the packaging to affix decals.

p . logo
| L(R)

HHER

Vertical tail-fin stabilizer

IR R

Horizontal tail-fin stabilizer

7 F/31 X Advice

KEIDT H—IVEREBBICIE. TH—IVOREEF Y E>
OBAISENEY 7K, TROBBHERRT 2 F
TAIVLREY R T L —FERENMF TS EED
TH—IVOMBROHBPBRICEY  FKANTEIE
BDT, TNWILELKUBTEDTEET,

When affixing the large decals, apply a thin layer of
soapy water or commercially available wind-film
affixing spray for cars to both the cabin and adhesive
side of the decals. This will ensure that the decals are
easy to position, won’t form air bubbles, and can be
affixed beautifully.

FI—IV

Decals

m&hﬂ-
F==1V iy = &

i
i
;
.
i
£
X
;
iz
*
:
£
g
§

[

49




3. 7241 & Flight

ANV ATE—F, A ra—F— FbOn—Z = EETEER L &
g‘o
FRATICEROBICTER L, BRIETFA b eBRELA I,

W OER

RATH £ TOMKOER T, HATRESEINIEDTEZ EDRVE
9, FEBLALEELTTE, ELALEELTWEAWE, BRHOME
HICDEHND . BRET 5 MRS SO NE RS REEAS D &
g‘o

Asxs
RITOIGFR
0 SELICADWVS

O ELICBYND S
O FRER. ERAGEER. BRRX CSIOHWVET

RITEETEWIFGEOFR

A Caution

. Places where the unit
The airfield should not be flown.
Near people
Near buildings

Near roads, railway tracks, or power lines

Az
RITRI DR D %

O AVMERIHHE>TVED, L5 —ERALTFEW,
Flwoybld, ERABELWZHMNETY, 7574 T Llend
F w7 UTREW,

O ABOBEMKR CZERA/ S Y 7V —OFE EEE o L
THEW,

BENR

TR —IBA T, 9V a Vi) OomAZBTTHLET,
FH UL BAFEBEVRDICIZ > IFEEABEOVELE T IV,

The helicopter’s main and tail rotors spin at very high speeds. Make sure to
follow these instructions for a safe and enjoyable flight.

Transporting the unit

When transporting the unit to an airfield, secure it in a way so as to prevent it
from falling over. Failure to do so may result in the breakage of the components
which may compromise flight performance and safety.

_—/"/E

ACaution

Checking the unit before flight

Check that all of the screws are firmly fastened. New units tend to have
many loose screws. Make sure to check them before every flight.
Check that the transmitter and receiver batteries are fully charged.

Safety measures

To be prepared in the event of an accident, we recommend that you take out an
insurance policy for radio controlled model aircraft. For more details, contact
your dealer.

50




DN Bl
Yo EFFWL ARA—VTIA}

@ T TCRBHOER LG ZEROEETEIBRICEZIAZEET. B
RiceHE< &3 L3 FETRERG!

1. MEOBAFICHAEZEE I, (BIFIE "OFF” DIRHE)

2. Tovmayks, 98—F « E. LLRX—X—T w7 « Ty,
ATy RUINA « A— -« o« | EERH LGNS AT 2w 7
BIEZHE U ET,

3. TOAA—VHERIBOT T4 N CHATHICRZARWEIREH
HBLET, CEOVMIIREFRELELELS,

4, Htw FLO—R—IREEREAATEE, ZRICES T
FIBOLMBHN T,

Before leaving for the airfield

¥ Do an imaginary flight first.

@ Familiarize your fingers with the movement of the rudders. This
is the basics for maneuvering the unit. Practice repeatedly until
your fingers move naturally.

1. Place the unit in the center of the room. (Make sure the power is turned
off.)

2. Practice the operation of the stick while saying out loud, “aileron left/
right”, “rudder left/right”, “elevator up/down”, “throttle high/low”, etc.

3. This imaginary flight practice method is very effective and should be done
repeatedly until reaching perfection.

4. An effective practice method is to record some operation commands in
any order with a cassette recorder and to play them back moving the controls
as you hear them being called out.

Il AR—&—

Elevator

Sk
8

R

Down

T
Up

54—
Rudder

1 =

"~ Left

S G
Right

by

I

Aileron

. i
: ) Left

\) et &

Right

Aaw b
Throttle

1
4

INA
High

AT—
Slow

51




754 MlcHEIMFES
Az

Let’s go to the airfield!

A Caution

Y bSO —EFrv T > XVIHECHE > TOETH?
W TORRUZEHHAO =Y 1 RNy 7 U —ERNICRBINTY
FghH?

¢ Check again = Are the screws firmly tightened?
7 Are the transmitter and receiver batteries fully charged?

RITHRICEWNED

Aii,’%-f Caution

EIES VAV EEITHRATO B AR5,
[T ECVBEEBOF v s ELTCEEL, |

§f. BROES Y FERFIEA THEET.
RS, RELBE. BBESRE AZRBRTT.

If there are others operating radio controlled model aircraft at
the airfield, make sure to check their frequency and tell them
what frequency you’re using. Identical frequencies will cause
interference which may result in mishandling and drastically
increase the risk of danger.

I I VRN % s
< a2 > .
TN
To engine

™~

RTAN
To fuel pump

/

< Z—FIViAZE >

<Needle valve adiustment>

~

® =—

L) 3)
N
NS ad
r—\F\ V}l !
] \\,..),, etc.)

[

i SR T AN

To fuel tank

RFLEWSIENLSHET,
@ DT - 4~ 1+ 172 [FERZ £,
FAEE G, 22V BEIC X > TEED

When arriving at the airfield

o HEfERR

® Check the movement

EEBOERA A v F %
ON!
Turn on the transmitter

ZEH - v AOOBERAS VTR
ON
Turn on the receiver and gyro

OFF i&, #OIER
Reverse the above order to turn off

¥ BREE. AT v ZEOICEINTOE T H,
Are the rudders moving in accordance with the controls?
Yo TRROUAFICHE S THEET A P Z2ITR0ET,

Perform a range test following the transmitter’s instruction manual.

Preparations prior to starting the engine

VAYFa—TOTVa Y SRS, MBlL
E3ERS

AIMALEVK I ICHERLET,

BRLZ T EWVITE o e b, falERH Y e A
Y MBDEDIREET,

Separate the silicon tube at its joint and proceed with refueling.
Be careful to prevent dirt from entering the tube. When the
tank is full, stop refueling and reconnect the joint.

/

- FILDHEFBRTES LIBEHSAY
TE IVIVHHRVET,
WICEACTEZEMNNECHY,
IVIVHRITETD,

Opening the needle valve too much
will flood the engine and closing it
too much will burn-up the engine.

(D Completely close the needle valve.
@ Open the needle valve 1.25 to 1.5 turns. (The extent
to which it is opened depends on the engine, fuel,

52




IIvimEhEBLE

Starting and stopping the engine

Aii,%f Caution

BEREICEIC/AY FEES>TOWBABWNGEWEERREE L GEEIE.
REBRDIEICR1Yy FEANET,

First, check that there are no other operators in the surrounding
area using the same frequency and then turn on the transmitter
followed by the receiver.

—

AWy MVAT g IR Aa—, Ay MUV R LI~

EREH

. Set the throttle stick at low and the throttle trim anywhere between the

center and high positions.

L TR A—a—RE-J15VEIC, &9

—HET I D%,
Connect one end of the booster cord to a 1.5V
battery and the other end to the plug.

—H %75 T OHI
27 <,

Connect one end to
the tip of the plug.

A\ 3% caution AA ;3% Caution

AB—B— v T bEBT T
TIANTYVITA)DED%ESE
BLTLEEY,

Use a starter shaft which has a
one-way bearing.

Uy ITBIVI T EEML
HULEKSIELTFEL,
Make sure that the clip
does not come into
contact with the engine.

AR —B—Tg A Z—2—F/Nw 7 U —(12V)ICER L | [B#5
MZHERELET AR—Z—ICAR—RZ—2 v T+ 2 Lo
D EEDARET,

==\ RZLoMD EFTOhH AE—R— % T

KU Lt “

NG

—

/
AN rE

Trim: high J M

ahﬂ@

—_ —

A Caution

2Oy MVRTav o
FEAO—0MuE

The throttle stick is in its
lowest position.

Feky TV TICELAR, AR—2—=EILET,
LYV VHED DTS, O—R—\y RRHE 2T F %,
A==, hy TV TheETFULED,
O—Z—~y REWEZcEE, 7270 FRRTLE
g‘o
O—Z—"y FRMEZEFELE A0y b M) LAZRAD—
WCUTely, TP yhbE2 bRl ET,
Connect the starter to its battery (12V) and check its rotational direction.
Completely insert the starter shaft in the starter.
Hold the rotor head firmly, insert the starter shaft in the coupling, and turn
the starter.
When the engine starts, stop the starter and remove it from the coupling
always keeping a firm hold on the rotor head.
Still keeping a firm hold on the rotor head, remove the plug cord.
Still keeping a firm hold on the rotor head, check if the engine stops when
putting the throttle trim at its lowest position.

1B S VRGBS AT

DYaAY T LUTIED
THREW,
Jh Jh — Ay MVOY Vr—U%
FHELUTREW,

If the engine doesn’t stop, separate the
fuel pump’s joint and let the engine run
out of fuel. Readjust the throttle’s
linkage.
- Then readjust the linkage so that it
will shut off when the throttle stick
and trim are in the lowest position.

0@ @@

U LZETTS

Decrease the trim

A XE Caution
O—4&2—~\v F&EL»
) EDDEG,

Hold the rotor head
firmly.

—HRILTNCDIE L,
Connect the other end to the
engine.

1.5V &ith
1.5V battery

A 7= Caution
AA—F—%FT TR
ik RE—2—Hmelc
LEE->THBIETLT
TEL.

Remove the starter
only once it has
stopped completely.

TP UBEIDRDES
IV TV T
BELUTREW,

Remove the clip from the
engine after it has started
running.

33




(A= "2y A
Axs

Adjusting the tracking

A Caution

b Sy F 2T OREIEERTT DT, #EEHS10mEBHENTITE WD
-3

Since adjusting the tracking is dangerous, do so at a distance
of at least 10m away from the unit.

1. Aty MVRAT 1w 7% {0 g flicEih UBRDNEN U E
ALERICIESHE T,

1 —Z— QB Z B, D RET,

. O —O#iE X RTFEW,

2O —2—HECFHZE> TONIE OK T, ETFIcFnT
WVWEBE. b vEF Y TIRESRETT,

FowF o FRBER Yy Foy Kooy Ry REELUTHRELE
a‘o

A HIBFOROVT L— Rl - oy RFOREZHDS
DEwyFy R

B: #DENT L — FHI - oy ROREZMIET
DEwyFy R

A

1. Slowly raise the throttle stick to its high position and stop just before
the unit lifts-off the ground.

Observe the rotation of the rotor from the side of the unit.

Carefully observe the path of the rotor.

If both blades appear to move through the same path, it does not need
adjustment. However, if one blade is higher or lower than the other,
immediate adjustment of the tracking is necessary.

The tracking is adjusted by turning the rod end of the pitch rod.
Pitch rod of the blade spinning with a higher path

9

Reduce the length of the rod.

Pitch rod of the blade spinning with a lower path

-

Increase the length of the rod.

ACaution

PSSy FTHTNTOBEIRBOERICE Y 9. ERICES &
TREGRYELET,

by R TRBETORBETES—E FNU VT TOEYF
Bh45~5 EHE->TVBHEEERLTTEL,

Incorrect tracking causes vibrations. Repeat tracking
adjustments over and over until the rotor is correctly aligned.
After having adjusted the tracking, check once more that the pitch

angle is approx. 4.5 ~ 5 deg. when the unit is hovering.




VAU A}
Az

Hovering practice

ACaution

BABEIEADWEN EEREELTTEL,
BEICEEMHE N &R LTTEL,

Make sure that there are no people or obstructions in the
vicinity.

Yo FDICNY AT R —ZBRRITER DD BEORARLZS
TNV VT RERIATAD LD THCHE LT RE,
(BN 78GR —EOMBEICRE, RITEELHTT)

7T FRERIHELTTEW, RS

Completely extend the antenna.

A0y bIVREOBE
Throttle operation practice

Step. 1

&)

ol blkAaw VA
T4 T ENA I EFTT
W,

Slowly raise the throttle stick
towards its high position.

@ In order to fly the unit safely, you must first practice hovering
extensively. This constitutes the basis of flight operation. (“Hovering”
means keeping the unit in mid-air in a fixed position.)

BETZ L XRBAEORDEZTI0mS VRN LIS
[ TRYAZY: 3

When practicing, stand approximately 10m diagonally behind
the unit.

WHEPLU LR LS, Amy MIVA
T w7 Do D ET, BiEeE
XTIV,

‘When the unit begins to lift-off the ground,
slowly lower the throttle stick and bring the
unit back down.

ke LT EE, R0y MUVREOR
HEFICDTEL X 5,

Continue to practice raising and lowering
the unit from the ground until you feel
comfortable with the operation of the
throttle.

55




I)bay - TLAR—2—BeDiEs

Aileron and elevator operation practice >

e

<A |‘$§§j
< 2
S >
o< b b L Aii?%-f Caution

1. Ay MLAT 7 WolhE RFET, N - —
2. WAL MBI SICEITE D BT & e #%Eb@_l;_"( LEofe & &R, M\?‘E(EI v FIVAT 1y J%&TF
z N N paes ” if, BT, uﬁuﬁé@%@%ﬂ%fﬁﬁh@% LB EEH
TT Y LN R—RT 1y TP LTD LELES, kfe, BEHNEUHMNTLE SRS —E, itk
B L, TOMBICEEDRIICLELE S, ! EEHT L, BHH510mCBVDET BITEDE, HBEBH

1. Slowly raise the throttle stick. LEL&S, . .

2. When the unit moves in any direction back, forth, If the nose of the unit moves, lower the throttle stick
left, or right, gently move the aileron and elevator and_ land the_ unit. Rep_osition y_ou_.lrself diagqna_lly
sticks in the opposite direction to return the unit to behind the unit and continue practicing. If the unit flies
its original position. too far away from you, land the unit, get to about 10m

behind it, and continue practicing.

S A—gEDEE
Step. 3 Rudder operation practice
1. 28w MLXT 2w o2doLK b e RFET,
2. BEDERKEIWES, B\ AmE BT X —
AT 4w RS UT DML, TOMBICE ES

~~ln Kol LEL X9,
L Ll LRe} mﬂl? H 1. Slowly raise the throttle stick. N
l 2. If the nose of the unit moves left or right, gently move the \‘5
rudder stick in the opposite direction to get the unit back in -
its original position.
== » b— —
Stop. 4 | FEBGEBBORTET S — -
P- Practice circular movement ~ N
STEP. 1~3 OFIC 4 Bh 7 SEICHFOREZ 115 %, HIEicF / - =<
IR E iR, FOMRTHBILED & EEBHEELELE S, < N \
After you feel comfortable with the maneuvers in steps 1 to 3, increase your / / \
accuracy by drawing a circle on the ground and practice flying the unit within | |
that circle. l
\ \ /
AN Ve
’ ~ _ _ - /
BB EATARENE <3 N -
The more you feel accustomed to the maneuvers, the /
smaller you can make the circle. S~ —
— —
Step. 5 NJDEaEZEAT. RNV TOBEEETS
P- Change the unit’s direction and practice hovering

STEP. 1 ~ 4 Z+RIcHE U= 6. BAfIEICZB, STEP.1~4 & After you feel comfortable with the maneuvers in steps 1 to 4, stand facing the

FEUEEE LUET, 20%. BEOTHEI 5. BT S5 STEP.1 side of the unitdz.md C-OEti»nu; practficilng st}eps 1 to 4. Afterwards, repeat the
N . - same steps standing right in front of the unit’s nose.
~AEROBEURELEL X 90

STEP 5-1 - STEP 5-2

56




B LOFEE

A MVAT w7k o>L D& ETTVE, BENEEEHNSS
LT B, WEIZVAAGAINEZET, INZBETZOMNNY
LT,

1. 92— LFHE

BANTEE LAA S LI B ERICHEEDN
1. Adjust the rudder’s trim

Just before the unit lifts-off, the nose...

Adjustment of each trim

iR NUFN T
Symptom . ]
Trim adjustment
@ oFm~mL | MU LE@CE KEHT,
Turns towards @ Move the trim towards @ (left)
® DHFANAL | MU LE @G BT,
Turns towards @ Move the trim towards@ (right)

2. LLAN—X—0D b LT

BEIRDNEE BB 5 L3 B ERTIICRAD

2. Adjust the elevator’s trim

Just before the unit lifts-off, the body...

3 e
Symptom U LR
‘I'tim adjustment
© DAANAL | RV LE QT v 7) ic#ind .
Turns towards (€) Move the trim towards @ (up)
@oFEAELS | YA @RI IENT .
Turns towards @ Move the trim towards @ (down)

3. Tl ro Y LRk

BEIRDNEE BB 5 L3 B ERTIICRAD

3. Adjust the aileron’s trim

Just before the unit lifts-off, the body...

E B OIN
Symptom Trim adjustment
@ oFEmANEL | MU LAE @G 8T,
Turns towards @ Move the trim towards @ (left)
©® oFm~NEL | B LAROE KEN T,
Turns towards (f) Move the trim towards () (right)

Slowly raise the throttle stick and just as the unit lifts off the ground, you may
notice the unit leaning in different directions. Use the trims to correct this.

[ Moder |

[
930

@0

[ £—r1 |




754 MR+ TIVERHE

How to eliminate troubles during flight

Rotation of the

FER XS] I
Symptom Cause What you should do

rowFTT BV EwFaw RCKZFENTETY | EvFay FORIEZFAEL TR v+ 2T
Tracking Out of alignment AQIAN R TIROE T,

Adjustment using the pitch rods has | Adjust the length of the pitch rods.

not been done.

EERAMEL AA VT L — RO v FAHE, Ew Fray ROFRE

RN T RED Low rotation Pitch of the main blade is high. (RNY e — Z—[E#E 1,4500pm < HVY)
01— —[al#RH Adjust the pitch rod. (The rotor should rotate at

about 1,450rpm during hovering.)

rotor during

hovering EERAEL AL 2T L—FDEy FHMEL, Yy Fay RO
High rotation Pitch of the main blade is low. (RNY e — Z—[E#E 1,4500pm < HVY)
Adjust the pitch rod. (The rotor should rotate at
about 1,450rpm during hovering.)
TNV VTR T—IVNERIC | ¥ v A REMED B LFET
55604 The sensitivity of the gyro is low. Increase the sensitivity
v A QK The tail sways left and right
Sensitivity of the during hovering.
gyro

EERITHIC T IVHERIC S
ns

The tail sways left and right
during flight at full speed.

Ty A EEDEY
The sensitivity of the gyro is high.

BEEZTTES
Decrease the sensitivity

PEDT EZBRANCEZ>T, TNTLAEANDZ L2 RERE
HEL, BEEFOBGEE £, =7 ) Y —ER
ICSHBERE W,

Should you still have some doubts even after having tried the above,
stop using the unit and consult your dealer or Hirobo’s Engineering
Service Section.

B« RERE

O 1HDTZA MR T U, ERETZBEIROFICHERLTITST
TEW,

@ BAOMENEL, U TKENE UKW T REW, EREEISOTR
FEOSBEHEOV CORERE XD ET, VLA THERS ., TV
IV EBRICEGE LT DS VLA THRENS XS LUTRE
W,

@ Z Ko TENE, 2 THHUTTE W, e, Fv 7L &—
W E - TIRETHEE L TTREW,

@ REOE, AL YT L—REEWOINL, TIoAA1 v FH, OFF DIR
RTHDEZMERLTTRIW,

® HO%=25F, X-HENORRKEOMEIIZER, ZRORKICK
DEITOT, FRUTTFE,

® BHAEEZT 2B, LRRORET, BELOXWIEATTHREL
TR&EW,

REREEVTAIIV

ERRARAE T, VH R IR0 TEmOAMNE, ROPMCHEREL TR

W,

O YHREERSEE (L 2 o 7 ENE, IR RO TH S, BRIT
éo

O FEMIC KXo THBILUTHAIT %,

o EHBEAO-S REE, BEXERTT,
FERICH LTk, =4 REMVUY 1 VB IENES L, BiH
KEWITFEW,

Cleaning and storage

(D After finishing your flight for the day, follow these steps when cleaning
your model.

(@ Never use water to wash any oil stains etc from the unit. It may result in the
radio controlled device malfunctioning or the rusting of metal parts. Wipe
with a soft cloth or spray the surface with alcohol and wipe the stains off
lightly with a soft cloth.

(3) Remove all remaining fuel from the tank and store the unit with the carburetor
closed.

(@ Make sure to remove the main blade and turn the switch to the OFF position
when storing the unit.

(® To reduce the risk of discoloration or distortion of the body, make sure not
to store the unit in direct sunlight or in a car for long periods of time.

(6) When storing the unit for long periods of time, follow the steps above and
store in a well-ventilated area.

Disposal and recycling

Make sure to follow these steps for the disposal of old parts when replacing

with new ones.

- Remove all remaining fuel from the tank and fuel line, etc.

- Separate objects according to the substances they are made of.

- Used nickel-cadmium batteries are a valuable resource. When disposing them,
make sure to take them to a recycle shop.

58




TV VB &R VT ETH AL X TRVIEER., ROEEEF v 7 LT IEEY,

Should the unit not operate smoothly from engine start-up to hovering, check the following items.

LYV VEBEUETH?
Does the engine start?
YES NO BANGF Y Y

v Basic items to be checked
EFCEERL EI 1. GEIHEMES D £IH ? e, T — AT RPBMTRRIC K > TWROYF 2y &
Does the engine run continuously? 2. AZ—Z—HNRvFU—lt, BREINTWVABINF v

3. AR—Z—OEESMMELOIT v T

. YES |NO 4 = FILOBEEDF v
iR Symptom v 5. ATy UL A—OBIEEF 1w 7
FAY VH OERTLY D UH (A FVER—)V Rk > TWixhh)

TSN TR O F w7

7. YVAVFa—THBHEL TORVA, EFEEEE N T BEMRNZ ko> T0iRVD
Frwy

8. BRI 2L RZ—ICdIAMFE TRV F oy T

9. BENIYYVANTERETCOROAF v T

>S5 BFT U, AR—F—TLrYreEL, BEEHLET,

@

1EE 3%,

Engine stops just before hovering

1. AT— D DI 1. Is there a starter battefy? Are the booster cords well connected?
2. BRELE TR TS Y DS 2. Is the starter battéry t'ully charged? o
3. A4 Yo RLBEEOF v Y 3. Is the starter tur'nmg {n the correct direction?
1. Adjust the slow throttle 4. Check the opening of thjc needle valve.
2. Replace the plug or fuel 5. Is the throttle lever' moving 'correctl'y?
3. Check the opening of the main needle 6. Check that the engine plug is working correctly?
valve 7. Check if there’s any damage to the silicon tubing or if there’s any pressure in them that would
hinder the smooth flow of fuel.
8. Is the fuel filter clean?

9. Is there too much fuel flowing into the engine?
—> Remove the engine plug and turn the engine using the starter to blow all the fuel out.

A1 Symptom1 |

T — 3T EIEES, AR O
Engine stops when the plug heating is ( Ny RELohDERERT A5 LET S,
removed. BRI 75 7 DZH

Firmly hold the rotor head down and let the engine idle.

1

2

3.

1. Adjust the slow throttle.
( >

3. Replace the plug or fuel.

fEX2 Symptom 2

LIRS EE L TIEE S, ( Ay MVAT ¢ v 7 X&) LzP U ET%.

1
Engine stops after running a short time. 2. AT—2 0 O
3. R TS T DZR

1. Slightly raise the throttle stick or trim.
( )

3

Adjust the slow throttle.
Replace the plug or fuel.

ST L e st o | BE EgE~CHER TR,
T . If it doesn’t work no matter what Consult your dealer
Ty again.
you do

59




4. X577+ > A#R Maintenance

BE - i LES
In the case of a fall or crash

\

BTAAO— 2L TLEEN
Always replace

the main rotor.

A\

FEROD AR
Check each section.

ves| [No

v

ERan3ik

Replace the parts.

Frvy !
EmicE X, BENH S
Check!

Parts are scratched or broken.

c ARE T AP —N—D A D

c T IVT —LOENRD . N H

s FHx—ayra—ibay ROHRD
- Bent stabilizer bar

- Bent or dented tail boom pipe

- Bent rudder control rod

FryoRAV b
Check point

NO YES

\J

‘ v Fx “/‘7 !
FRUVGT TS5 | BIES
Hovering flight - _ N
There is (FowFr T BGLEET)
YES NO vibration. (Set the tracking.)
A VIR DER OK
Check the main mast.
YES NO
"_._ . - Frvo!
AV R DR XL VTL—FD[WE | novapaoT0sh
Replace the main mast. Check the main rotor blade.| check!

The main rotor blade is balanced.

Frvo !

Balance the main rotor blade.

NS AEES

T—=IL7FL—FDINZ R
Check the tail rotor blade.

AT, Tl FABNES N
NGV ANEG D THBN
Check!

NO YES

\4

\4

There are no chips, cracks or scratches.
The tail rotor blade is balanced.

Frvy !

NG AEEB (35HE)

Balance (replace) the tail rotor blade.

O—2—~v FOH%
Check the rotor head.

T UV TREY RV - Tw5
Check!
The feathering spindle is bent.

YES NO

Frvy !

y

Y BE—NT BN TS
Check!

The center hub is bent.

A 4

\
AEY Rbazi
Replace the feathering spindle.

v R—IN\TEB
Check the center hub.

YES NO

|
{

\ 4

Y A—INTEH
Replace the center hub.

BELIFENTHETEL,
Consult your local distributor.

Z DHDERERH

(F o 7 RO B L ET )
H2S—d LOEE - Hit
LTSIy T O

TL—FD%D

Other causes
(Requires checking and/or replacement.)
Wear or ageing of the damper rubber,
bent crankshaft, warped main rotor
blade.

60




. XAV RA MDA

I. Main mast replacement

DI—IHPRFOT VB R Vid, I BT, RE—21 k
(FyOy 7)) ED2FTFEL,

Apply Hobby Tight (thread locking agent) to the screws indicated
with when assembling.

Ly FEREY 3w afBe Dl
=y PRI LET,

1. Remove the linkage rod between the
rotor head and wash-out.

M3X20CS

IFTVTT—buy R
Mixing arm rod

M3FATTF UG
M3 nylon nut 1

4. AA VFEY AssyDM3X20CS (DTDS X 1 7k

M3X25CS)Z B L &9
4. Remove the main gear assembly M3X20CS bolts

(M3X25CS bolts for the DTDS type).

F AN B HBFEE YAV THIZ,

Use a file to remove any scratches. <o h
' o
/'e: -
< AN
Mast lock

2. 5713* —Z—\w F Assy O M3X20CS 72
2.Removeothe rotor head assembly

M3X20CS.
IFVTT =Ly R
Mixing arm rod

M3F > F oy b
M3 nylon nut

3. ;x haw 70 MAX4SS RN U &

(o]
3. Remove the mast lock M4X4SS.

5. A9 w3y a T L=k, Uty
AL T YA NE|E
EFTEA LD,

5. Pull out the mast leaving the swash
plate and wash-out.

@

M3X20CS

. RZBES A HF—/\—D3H#

4X4SS

1. AZE R w7 \—ODMAXASS %
B LEd,

1. Remove the stabilizer stopper
M4X4SS.

Il. Stabilizer bar replacement
2. AR T L—ROKFAZBNLUET,

2. Remove one of the stabilizer blades.

RO HNT EVEFR FRITH Y 895 LRERT LD ET,
Z R YIBHEICSY Do 725 VAU THERZE £ T,

If the stabilizer bar is badly bent, cutting the end nearest you will make it
easier to remove. Use a file to remove any burrs that may be left after the

cutting.

MAXASSOBUERTAF X & x> T B
B VAU THID £,

Use a file to remove any scratches near the
M4X4SS.

61



. AE> FIVD3L#HA

2. 7L— RHRIVA—OMAX10CSZEA L E T,
2. Remove the blade holder M4X10.

lll. Spindle replacement

3. 7 L— FRVA—2ET U A Y FIVER SR E LT,
3. Remove the blade holders and pull out the spindle.

M4X10CS N vuFnw R
Pitch rod
AE R
Spindle
FW ¢4X@9X0.8T
FW ¢4X@¢9X0.8T
EwFry R
Pitch rod Max10Cs
Qg
LUYr—yay RN LET,
1. Remove the linkage rod.
V. £ 2 —I\T DR IV. Center hub replacement
M2.6X8CS

—

MEBEBILCAZC T S P—IN— ARET — L
EEALET,

—

. Remove the stabilizer bar and stabilizer arm in
accordance with II.

EBEICT L— PRV A — A Y RJVZEL

HUET,

. Remove the blade holders and spindle in accordance
with III.

. g%bo)Msxscs%@é&b\ A—T WM LE

o
. Loosen the yoke M3X8CS and remove the yoke.

[SS]

M3X8CS

M2.6X8CS 2% &, ——
2L ET,

Loosen the M2.6X8CS and remove
the seesaw.

$2.6Xp5X0.5FW
M2.6X8CS

=T
Center hub

V. TIVDORE

M3X35CS (50L.2 Y > DFE)
When using a 50 class engine

Ju—

LRI S—RENLET,

. Remove the muffler.

—_

M3X28CS 0L Y > DFE)
When using a 30 class engine

. MAX4SSZRESD AR —R— T w TV TR LTS,
. Loosen the M4X4SS and remove the starter coupling.

AR—=R—Tw T T

Starter coupling

NSRS

M4X4SS

75w FHlh
Clutch shaft

~

C 03Xp5X4.5F .: G 1|
‘,.«a

V. Engine replacement

-

If

@
5X4.5F

M3X12CS

62




VI. 7— IV — LD

1 UBHIC M3X32PHZW 5 C, 7 — VT — LAssy 2 D URHCHFE T

T=U—DERA IV TNV RSN LET,

1. Loosen the M3X32PH, move the tail boom assembly slightly forward and

then remove the timing belt from the pulley.

. M3X35CSEM3Fw hRIET U KERERZES L ET,

[SS S

3.M3XISPHZEWE S L. 7 — L — ARG EHEE T,
3. Remove the M3X15PH and pull out the tail case.

. Remove the M3X35CS and M3 nut, and then remove the horizontal stabilizer.

4. l%[_SXSZPH EM3F Ay Fy RET U TV T — LR [ EHREE

(o]
4. Remove the M3X32PH and M3 nylon nut, and then pull out the tail boom.

MAHITBEEL FA VTNV FORESAR VR ChITER
LTLKREEL (2%BF)

When assembling, ensure that the timing belt is rotating in
the correct direction and is not twisted. (Refer to page J)

M3Fw b
M3 nut

VI. Tail boom replacement

=AY
TR N AT NIL
- \ L.,@ \» < o
\7 ',. » ))‘
\\'L g n \

D T LT
S

as
%
\

b _‘“Q.\ —

5

D;

A Sl
68> ‘ﬂl'\i'filfllrll

-

M3X35CS
3!
FW ¢3Xg9X1T \
&
— - -]
T —IVT — L Assy @

Tail boom assembly

=

N

KRR

Horizontal stabilizer

63




